VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions

Contents

1. Safety

Safety Instructions

Approvals

General Warning

Avoid unintended Start

Before Commencing Repair Work

2. Mechanical Installation

Before Starting

Mechanical Dimensions

3. Electrical Installation

How to Connect

Electrical Installation in General

EMC-Correct Installation

Mains Connection

Motor Connection

Control Terminals

Connecting to Control Terminals

Switches

Power Circuit - Overview

Load sharing/Brake

4. Programming

How to Programme

Programming with MCT-10

Programming with LCP 11 or LCP 12

Status Menu

Quick Menu

Quick Menu Parameters

Main Menu

5. Modbus RTU

Modbus RTU Overview

Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure

Remote Terminal Unit

Modbus RTU Message Structure

Start/Stop Field

Address Field

Function Field

Data Field

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark

[e)NNTe ) NENE S, RN O, EENY O RN O |

N

10
11
11
12
13
13
14
14

15
15
15
15
17
17
17
22

23
23
24
24
24
24
24
25
25

Contents



Contents

Donifi

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

CRC Check Field 25
Coil/Register Addressing 25
How to Control FC 51 27
Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU 27
Exception and Error Codes 27
How to Access Parameters 28
Parameter Handling 28
Storage of Data 28
IND 28
Text Blocks 28
Conversion Factor 28
Parameter Values 28
Examples 29
Read Coil Status (01Hex) 29
Force/Write Single Coil (05Hex) 29
Force/Write Multiple Coils (OFex) 30
Read Holding Registers (03Hex) 31
Preset Single Register (06Hex) 31
Preset Multiple Registers (10Hex) 32
Danfoss FC Control Profile 33
Control Word According to FC Profile 33
Explanation of the Control Bits 33
Status Word According to FC Profile (STW) 35
Explanation of the Status Bits 35
Bus Speed Reference Value 37
6. Parameter Overview 39
Conversion Index 43
Change during operation 43
2-Set-up 43
Type 43
0-** Operation/Display 44
1-** Load/Motor 45
2-** Brakes 46
3-** Reference/Ramps 47
4-** | imits/Warnings 48
5-** Digital In/Out 49
6-** Analog In/Out 50
7-** Controllers 51
8-** Comm. and Options 52
13-** Smart Logic 53

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions

14-** Speical Functions 54
15-** Drive Information 55
16-** Data Readouts 56
7. Troubleshooting 57
Alarm Word and Extended Status Word 58
8. Specifications 59
Mains Supply 59
Other Specifications 61
Special Conditions 63
The Purpose of Derating 63
Derating for Ambient Temperature 63
Derating for Low Air Pressure 63
Derating for Running at Low Speeds 63
Options for VLT Micro Drive FC 51 64
Index 65
MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

Contents



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
1. Safety tions

4 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 1. Safety

1. Safet

1.1.1. High Voltage Warning

The voltage of the frequency converter is dangerous whenever it is connected to mains. Incorrect installation of the motor or frequency
converter may cause damage to the equipment, serious injury or death. Consequently, it is essential to comply with the instructions
in this manual as well as local and national rules and safety regulations.

1.1.2. Safety Instructions

. Make sure the frequency converter is properly connected to earth.

. Do not remove mains connections, motor connections or other power connections while the frequency converter is connected to power.
. Protect users against supply voltage.

. Protect the motor against overloading according to national and local regulations.

. The earth leakage current exceeds 3.5 mA.

. The [OFF] key is not a safety switch. It does not disconnect the frequency converter from mains.

1.1.3. Approvals

€ G.US 0 Ro/HS

1.1.4. General Warning

Warning:

Touching the electrical parts may be fatal - even after the equipment has been disconnected from mains.
Also make sure that other voltage inputs have been disconnected, (linkage of DC intermediate circuit).
Be aware that there may be high voltage on the DC link even when the LEDs are turned off.

Before touching any potentially live parts of the VLT Micro Drive, wait at least 4 minutes for all sizes.
Shorter time is allowed only if indicated on the nameplate for the specific unit.

Leakage Current

The earth leakage current from the VLT Micro Drive FC 51 exceeds 3.5 mA. According to IEC 61800-5-1 a reinforced Protective Earth
connection must be ensured by means of a min. 10mm?2 Cu or an addtional PE wire - with the same cable cross section as the Mains
wiring - must be terminated separately.

Residual Current Device

This product can cause a D.C. current in the protective conductor. Where a residual current device (RCD) is used for extra protection,
only an RCD of Type B (time delayed) shall be used on the supply side of this product. See also Danfoss Application Note on RCD, MN.
90.GX.YY.

Protective earthing of the VLT Micro Drive and the use of RCDs must always follow national and local regulations.

Motor overload protection is possible by setting Parameter 1-90 Motor thermal protection to the value ETR trip. For the North American
market: ETR functions provide class 20 motor overload protection, in accordance with NEC.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 5




M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
1. Safety tions

Installation in high altitudes:
By altitudes above 2km, please contact Danfoss Drives regarding PELV.

1.1.5. IT Mains

IT Mains
Installation on isolated mains source, i.e. IT mains.
Max. supply voltage allowed when connected to mains: 440 V.

As an option, Danfoss offers line filters for improved harmonics performance.

1.1.6. Avoid unintended Start

While the frequency converter is connected to mains, the motor can be started/stopped using digital commands, bus commands, references or via the
Local Control Panel.

. Disconnect the frequency converter from mains whenever personal safety considerations make it necessary to avoid unintended start of any
motors.

. To avoid unintended start, always activate the [OFF] key before changing parameters.

1.1.7. Disposal Instruction

Equipment containing electrical components must not be disposed of together with domestic waste.
It must be separately collected with electrical and electronic waste according to local and currently valid leg-
islation.

1.1.8. Before Commencing Repair Work

1. Disconnect FC 51 from mains (and external DC supply, if present.)
2. Wait for 4 minutes for discharge of the DC-link.
3. Disconnect DC bus terminals and brake terminals (if present)

4. Remove motor cable

6 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

2. Mechanical Installation

2.1. Before Starting

2.1.1. Checklist

When unpacking the frequency converter, make sure that the unit is un-
damaged and complete. Check that the packaging contains the following:

D VLT Micro Drive FC 51
. Quick Guide

Optional: LCP and/or de-coupling plate.

2.2. Side-by-Side Installation

The Danfoss VLT Micro Drive can be mounted side-by-side for IP 20 rating units and requires 100 mm clearance above and below for cooling. Regarding

surroundings in general, please see chapter /. Specifications.

Donifi

130ba508.10

Illustration 2.1: Content of box.

min. 100mm

VLT®
Micro Drive

VLT®
Micro Drive

VLT®
Micro Drive

VLT®
Micro Drive

130BA470.11

min. 100mm

7

Tllustration 2.2: Side-by-side installation.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

2. Mechanical Installation




2. Mechanical Installation

2.3.1. Mechanical Dimensions

Donifi

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

le—B l«—B l—B
o] osom Hq Hq
e | B — Epp—
C C C
3 500 2 500 112 500
KA KA a A TRA i
N a A AR : N
VLT® VLT® VLT®
Micro Drive Micro Drive Y Micro Drive
M1
M2
130BA469.11
M3
Illustration 2.3: Mechanical dimensions.
NB!
A template for drilling can be found on the flap of the packaging.
Power (kW) Height (mm) Width (mm) Depth 1) Max.
(mm) Weight
1 X 200-240 3X 3X A (incl. decou-

AEIS v 200240V | 380-480V . pling plate) g 2 v . @
M1 0.18 - 0.75 0.25-0.75 0.37-0.75 150 205 140.4 70 55 148 1.1
M2 1.5 1.5 1.5-2.2 176 230 166.4 75 59 168 1.6
M3 2.2 2.2-3.7 3.0-75 2) 2) 2) 2) 2) 2) 2)

Table 2.1: Mechanical Dimensions

1) For LCP with potentiometer, please add 7.6 mm.

2 These dimensions will be announced at a later point.

NB!

DIN rail mounting kit is available for M1. Please use ordering number 132B0111

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 3. Electrical Installation

3. Electrical Installation

3.1. How to Connect

3.1.1. Electrical Installation in General

NB!
All cabling must comply with national and local regulations on cable cross-sections and ambient temperature. Copper conductors

required, (60-75° C) recommended.

Details of terminal tightening torques.

Power (kW) Torque (Nm)
1 x 200-240 | 3 x 200-240 | 3 x 380-480 . DC connec- | Control Ter-

Frame vV v v Line Motor tion/BrakeD) wafiels Earth Relay
M1 0.18-0.75 | 0.25-0.75 | 0.37-0.75 1.4 0.7 - 0.15 3 0.5
M2 1.5 1.5 1.5-2.2 1.4 0.7 = 0.15 3 0.5
M3 2.2 2.2-3.7 3.0-75 1.4 0.7 - 0.15 3 0.5

1) Spade connectors

Table 3.1: Tightening of terminals.

3.1.2. Fuses

Branch circuit protection:
In order to protect the installation against electrical and fire hazard, all branch circuits in an installation, switch gear, machines etc., must be short-circuited
and overcurrent protected according to national/international regulations.

Short circuit protection:
Danfoss recommends using the fuses mentioned in the following tables to protect service personnel or other equipment in case of an internal failure in
the unit or short-circuit on DC-link. The frequency converter provides full short circuit protection in case of a short-circuit on the motor or brake output.

Overcurrent protection:
Provide overload protection to avoid overheating of the cables in the installation. Overcurrent protection must always be carried out according to national
regulations. Fuses must be designed for protection in a circuit capable of supplying a maximum of 100,000 Arms (symmetrical), 480 V maximum.

NonUL compliance:
If UL/cUL is not to be complied with, Danfoss recommends using the fuses mentioned in table 1.3, which will ensure compliance with EN50178:

In case of malfunction, not following the fuse recommendation may result in damage to the frequency converter.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 9



Mi VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
3. Electrical Installation tions

FC 51 Bussmann Bussmann Bussmann Littel fuse Ferraz- Ferraz- Max. fuses non UL
Shawmut Shawmut
1 X 200-240 V
kW Type RK1 Type J Type T Type RK1 Type CC Type RK1 Type gG
0K18 - 0K37 KTN-R15 JKS-15 JIN-15 KLN-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 15A
0K75 KTN-R25 JKS-25 JIN-25 KLN-R25 ATM-R25 A2K-25R 25A
1K5 KTN-R35 JKS-35 JIN-35 KLN-R35 - A2K-35R 35A
2K2 KTN-R45 JKS-45 JIN-45 KLN-R45 - A2K-45R 45A
3 x 200-240 V
0K25 KTN-R10 JKS-10 JIN-10 KLN-R10 ATM-R10 A2K-10R 10A
0K37 KTN-R15 JKS-15 JIN-15 KLN-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 15A
0K75 KTN-R20 JKS-20 JIN-20 KLN-R20 ATM-R20 A2K-20R 20A
1K5 KTN-R25 JKS-25 JIN-25 KLN-R25 ATM-R25 A2K-25R 25A
2K2 KTN-R30 JKS-30 JIN-30 KLN-R30 ATM-R30 A2K-30R 30A
3K7 KTN-R45 JKS-45 JIN-45 KLN-R45 - A2K-45R 45A
3 x380-480 V
0K37 - 0K75 KTS-R10 JKS-10 J1S-10 KLS-R10 ATM-R10 A6K-10R 10A
1K5 KTS-R15 JKS-15 JIS-15 KLS-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 15A
2K2 KTS-R20 JKS-20 115-20 KLS-R20 ATM-R20 A6K-20R 20A
3K0 KTS-R25 JKS-25 J1S-25 KLS-R25 ATM-R25 A6K-25R 25A
4K0 KTS-R30 JKS-30 J15-30 KLS-R30 ATM-R30 A6K-30R 30A
5K5 KTS-R35 JKS-35 11S-35 KLS-R35 - A6K-35R 35A
7K5 KTS-R45 JKS-45 J1S-45 KLS-R45 = A6K-45R 45A

Table 3.2: Fuses

3.1.3. EMC-Correct Installation

Following these guidelines is advised, where compliance with EN 61000-6-3/4, EN 55011 or EN 61800-3 First environmentis required. If the installation
is in EN 61800-3 Second environment, then it is acceptable to deviate from these guidelines. It is however not recommended.

Good engineering practice to ensure EMC-correct electrical installation:

. Use only braided screened/armoured motor cables and control cables.
The screen should provide a minimum coverage of 80%.The screen material must be metal, not limited to but typically copper, aluminium, steel
or lead. There are no special requirements for the mains cable.

. Installations using rigid metal conduits are not required to use screened cable, but the motor cable must be installed in conduit separate from
the control and mains cables. Full connection of the conduit from the drive to the motor is required. The EMC performance of flexible conduits
varies a lot and information from the manufacturer must be obtained.

. Connect the screen/armour/conduit to earth at both ends for motor cables and control cables.

. Avoid terminating the screen/armour with twisted ends (pigtails). Such a termination increases the high frequency impedance of the screen,
which reduces its effectiveness at high frequencies. Use low impedance cable clamps or glands instead.

. Ensure good electrical contact between the de-coupling plate and the metal chassis of the frequency converter, see Instruction MI.02.BX.YY

. Avoid using unscreened/unarmoured motor or control cables inside cabinets housing the drive(s), where possible.

10 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
tions

3.2. Mains Connection

3.2.1. Connecting to Mains
Step 1: First mount earth cable.

Step 2: Mount wires in terminals L1/L, L2 and L3/N and tighten.

For 3-phase connection, connect wires to all three terminals.
For single-phase connection, connect wires to terminals L1/L and L3/N.

3.3. Motor Connection

3.3.1. How to Connect the Motor

130BA471.11

Tllustration 3.1: Mounting of earth cable and mains wires.

L1/L L2 L3N

3x380V
L1/L L2 L3/N

139BA475.10

1x220v

Illustration 3.2: Three-phase and single-phase wire connec-
tions.

See the chapter Specifications for correct dimensioning of motor cable cross-section and length.

. Use a shielded/armored motor cable to comply with EMC emission specifications, and connect this cable to both the decoupling plate and the

motor metal.

. Keep motor cable as short as possible to reduce the noise level and leakage currents.

For further details on mounting of the decoupling plate, please see instruction MI.02.BX.YY.

All types of three-phased asynchronous standard motors can be connec-
ted to the frequency converter. Normally, small motors are star-connec-
ted (230/400 V, A/Y). Large motors are delta-connected (400/690 V, A/
Y). Refer to motor nameplate for correct connection and voltage.

Y A
X Y. z xyz%
W@ _vG_uf 1 1 WI(
LT
u v W u Vv W

Illustration 3.3: Star and delta connections.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

3. Electrical Installation

11



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
3. Electrical Installation tions

Step 1: First, mount the earth cable.

Step 2: Connect wires to terminals either in star or delta-connection. See

motor nameplate for further information.

130BA472.10 \

For EMC correct installation, use optional de-coupling plate, see chapter
Options for VLT Micro Drive FC 51.

Illustration 3.5: VLT Micro Drive with de-coupling plate
3.4. Control Terminals

3.4.1. Access to Control Terminals

All control cable terminals are located underneath the terminal cover in
front of the frequency converter. Remove the terminal cover using a

/

screwdriver.

(/ 3,
& /
i\\
,/\

Illustration 3.6: Removing terminal cover.

NB!
See back of terminal cover for outlines of control terminals and switches.

12 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 3. Electrical Installation

3.4.2. Connecting to Control Terminals

This illustration shows all control terminals of the VLT Micro Drive. Applying Start (term. 18) and an analog reference (term. 53 or 60) make the frequency

converter run.

e < S - T &
>3 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 5 o 5
Y &8 £§ 8 ¢ § &8 ¢ v & & =z
VNV DDDDDD DDV D¢
61 68 69 12 18 19 20 27 29 33 42 50 53 55 60 §
HEHH BEEHEHBEBBHBEHEHEHBEBEBEHHE|®
8 8 g 5 z z g z z zZ 5 5 Z g Z
2 2 2 g o [a) 5] o a a 2 g %( o <
230 S A I
) 11 1)) § e
| | | ¢ L] 2
5 2 5 & 2 E £ E
I D - - T
[:4 3 = < T
i S S
Tllustration 3.7: Overview of control terminals in PNP-configuration and factory setting.
3.5. Switches
NB!
Do not operate switches with power on the frequency converter.
Bus termination:
Switch BUS TER pos. ON terminates the RS485 port, terminals 68, 69. BUS TER
See power circuit drawing.
P 9 OFF ON
Default setting = Off. 130BA476.10

Tllustration 3.8: S640 Bus termination.

S200 Switches 1-4:

Switch 1: *OFF = PNP terminals 29 > >
ON = NPN terminals 29 % %
Switch 2: *OFF = PNP terminal 18, 19, 27 and 33 £ g =
ON = NPN terminal 18, 19, 27 and 33 o a >
Switch 3: No function

130BA474.10

Switch 4: *OFF = Terminal 53 0 - 10 V ON
ON = Terminal 53 0/4 - 20 mA
* = default setting OFF
1 2 3 4

Table 3.3: Settings for S200 Switches 1-4

Tllustration 3.9: S200 Switches 1-4.

NB!
Parameter 6-19 must be set according to Switch 4 po-
sition.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 13



3. Electrical Installation

Donifi

3.6. Power Circuit - Overview

3.6.1. Power Circuit -

Overview

| — 24V (NPN
| 718 (D IN) :\M ov EPNP;

BOW o )

S801

Lo xnanar RN R R
A2 ‘4< KN U & - I 1
e | vV Iy v LS
3 Phase T oo o =}
power — I - § s
inpu A A 0y ﬁ N @PE 7/\7\71;/77;\;;/ 7M -
otor
uDC-
Switch Mode 4 DC bus
Power Suppl [ ——
pply 4 UDC+/BR+ ]qu'k?
resisior
+ BR-
T 1ovae 50 (+10 V OUT) ¥
S200 / 1
0-10vdc — = 53 (A IN gl ON/1=0-20mA
0/4-20 mA L=t (A 1N) OFF /U=0-10V
lay1
= 1 60 (A IN) relay
0/4-20 mA [ﬁ 03
55 (COM_A IN/OUT) - 02 240Vac, 2A
Analog Output P 42 (A 0UT)
0/4-20 mA [ —==%— o1
~——
N I S200 S640
— ON (NPN) — ON=Terminated
T T 2 9
\\ | \\ 12 (+24v ouT) N OFF (PNP) OFF=0pen
[ 5v

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

20 (com D IN) ) I

1
|
T
|
; 27 (D IN)
[

|
— 24V (NPN) |RS-485 i RS_485
: :\b OV (PNP) | |nterface )
T T 929 0wy Y

Loy by |

|y |y
1 f — 24V (NPN
WA EEICED) :\L} ov EPNP))

130BA242.14

Illustration 3.10: Diagram showing all electrical terminals.

Brake not applicable for frame M1.
Brake resistors are available from Danfoss.

Improved power factor and EMC performance can be achieved by installing optional Danfoss line filters.
Danfoss power filters can also be used for load sharing.

3.6.2. Load sharing/Brake

Use 6.3 mm insulated Faston Plugs designed for high voltage for DC (Load Sharing and brake).
Contact Danfoss or see instruction no. MI.50.Nx.02 for load sharing and instruction no. MI.90.Fx.02 for brake.

Load sharing: Connect terminals UDC- and UDC/BR+.
Brake: Connect terminals BR- and UDC/BR+.

Note that voltage levels of up to 850 V DC may occur between terminals
UDC+/BR+ and UDC-. Not short circuit protected.

14 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 4. Programming

4. Programming

4.1. How to Programme

4.1.1. Programming with MCT-10

The frequency converter can be programmed from a PC via RS485 com-port by installing the MCT-10 Set-up Software.

This software can either be ordered using code nhumber 130B1000 or downloaded from the Danfoss Web site: www.danfoss.com, Business Area: Motion 4

Controls.
Please refer to manual MG.10.RX.YY.

4.1.2. Programming with LCP 11 or LCP 12

The LCP is divided into four functional groups:
1. Numeric display.
2 Menu key.
3. Navigation keys.
4 Operation keys and indicator lights (LEDs).

g Setup 1 n n ¢
Setup 1 n n < -
| 23 SO0, e 50.0.

Status ~ Quick  Main
Menu  Menu
2 Q/\
\

@Q\b ;}; k [ ;/ i
3 [ o 9) AN

Off
Alarm @
- = -
4 Off
Reset,

Illustration 4.2: LCP 11 without potentiometer

Tllustration 4.1: LCP 12 with potentiometer

The display:
A number of information can be read from the display.

Set-up number shows the active set-up and the edit set-up. If the same
set-up acts as both active and edit set-up, only that set-up number is %
shown (factory setting). ETX An 8
When active and edit set-up differ, both numbers are shown in the display T‘Eg S l_! U
(Setup 12). The number flashing, indicates the edit set-up. Status - Quick  Main

Al —_— T~

Illustration 4.3: Indicating Set-up

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 15



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
4. Programming tions

The small digits to the left are the selected parameter number .

[ ]
323 50.0..

Status  Quick Main
Mei

nu Menu
Menu

130BA461.10

Illustration 4.4: Indicating selected par. no.

The large digits in the middle of the display show the value of the

selected parameter.

130BA463.10

Status  Quick Main
M

lenu Menu
Menu

Tllustration 4.5: Indicating value of selected par.

The right side of the display shows the unit of the selected parameter.

This can be either Hz, A, V, kW, HP, %, s or RPM.

Setup 1 n n

23 50.0.
~ ~

Status Quick Main

enu Menu

Men!
Menu
e

130BA462.10

Illustration 4.6: Indicating unit of selected par.

Motor direction is shown to the bottom left of the display - indicated

by a small arrow pointing either clockwise or counterclockwise. |:

Setup 1 n n
ra3 50.0.
Status Quick Main

Menu Menu
Menu
—_— T~

130BA460.10

Illustration 4.7: Indicating motor direction

Use the [MENU] key to select one of the following menus:

Status Menu:
The Status Menu is either in Readout Mode or Hand on Mode. In Readout Mode the value of the currently selected readout parameter is shown in the
display.

In Hand on Mode the local LCP reference is displayed.

Quick Menu:
Displays Quick Menu parameters and their settings. Parameters in the Quick Menu can be accessed and edited from here. Most applications can be run
by setting the parameters in the Quick Menus.

Main Menu:

Displays Main Menu parameters and their settings. All parameters can be accessed and edited here. A parameter overview is found later in this manual.

Indicator lights:
. Green LED: Power is on the frequency converter.

3 Yellow LED: Indicates a warning.

. Flashing red LED: Indicates an alarm.

16 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

Navigation Keys:

[Back]: For moving to the previous step or layer in the navigation structure.

Donifi

Arrows [4] [v]: For manoeuvring between parameter groups, parameters and within parameters.

[OK]: For selecting a parameter and for accepting changes to parameter settings.

Operation Keys:

A yellow light above the operation keys indicates the active key.

[Hand on]: Starts the motor and enables control of the frequency converter via the LCP.

[Off/Reset]: The motor stops except in alarm mode. In that case the motor will be reset.

[Auto on]: The frequency converter is controlled either via control terminals or serial communication.

[Potentiometer] (LCP12): The potentiometer works in two ways depending on the mode in which the frequency converter is running.
In Auto Mode the potentiometer acts as an extra programmable analog input.

In Hand on Mode the potentiometer controls local reference.

4.2. Status Menu

After power up the Status Menu is active. Use the [MENU] key to toggle

between Status, Quick Menu and Main Menu.

Arrows [4] and [v] toggles between the choices in each menu.

The display indicates the status mode with a small arrow above “Status”.

4.3. Quick Menu

The Quick Menu gives easy access to the most frequently used parameters.

1.

To enter the Quick Menu, press [MENU] key until indicator in
display is placed above Quick Menu, then press [OK].

Use [4] [v] to browse through the parameters in the Quick
Menu.

Press [OK] to select a parameter.
Use [4] [¥] to change the value of a parameter setting.
Press [OK] to accept the change.

To exit, press either [Back] twice to enter Status, or press
[Menu] once to enter Main Menu.

4.4. Quick Menu Parameters

4. Programming

L |

3 50.0.

Status ~ Quick  Main

Menu Menu
Menu
_— T

130BA466.10

Illustration 4.8: Indicating Status mode

L]

130BA464.10

Setup 1 q q 8
e S5U.0.
Status  Quick Main

Menu  Menu
—_— T

Illustration 4.9: Indicating Quick Menu mode

4.4.1. Quick Menu Parameters - Basic Settings QM1

Below are descriptions of all parameters found in the Quick Menu.

* = Factory setting.

1-20 Motor Power [kW]/[HP] (Pm.n)

Option: Function:

Enter motor power from nameplate data.

Two sizes down, one size up from nominal VLT rating.

0.09 kwW/0.12 HP

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT © is a registered Danfoss trademark

17



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
4. Programming tions

[2] 0.12 kW/0.16 HP
[3] 0.18kW/0.25 HP
[4] 0.25 kW/0.33 HP
[5] 0.37kW/0.50 HP
[6] 0.55 kW/0.75 HP
7] 0.75 kW/1.00 HP
[8] 1.10 KW/1.50 HP
[9] 1.50 kW/2.00 HP
[10] 2.20 kW/3.00 HP
[11] 3.00 kW/4.00 HP
[12] 3.70 kW/5.00 HP
[13] 4.00 KW/5.40 HP
[14] 5.50 kW/7.50 HP
[15] 7.50 kW/10.0 HP
[16] 11.00 KW/15.00 HP
NB!

Changing this parameter affects par. 1-22 to 1-25, 1-30, 1-33 and 1-35.

1-22 Motor Voltage (U m.n)
Range: Function:
230/400V  [50 - 999 V] Enter motor voltage from nameplate data.

1-23 Motor Frequency (f m.n)
Range: Function:
50 HzX [20-400 Hz] Enter motor frequency from nameplate data.

1-24 Motor Current (I m.n)

Range: Function:

M-type dependent* [0.01 - 26.00 Enter motor current from nameplate data.
Al

1-25 Motor Nominal Speed (N m.n)
Range: Function:
M-type Dependent* [100 - 9999 Enter motor nominal speed from nameplate data.

RPM]

1-29 Automatic Motor Tuning (AMT)
Option: Function:

Use AMT to optimize motor performance.

NB!
This parameter cannot be changed while motor runs.

1. Stop VLT — make sure motor is at standstill
2. Choose [2] Enable AMT

3. Apply start signal
— Via LCP: Press Hand On
- Or in Remote On mode: Apply start signal on terminal 18

—

8 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 4. Programming

(0] * Off AMT function is disabled.
[2] Enable AMT AMT function starts running.
NB!

To gain optimum tuning of frequency converter, run AMT on a cold motor.

3-02 Minimum Reference
Range: Function:

0.00% [-4999 - 4999] Enter value for minimum reference.
The sum of all internal and external references are clamped (limited) to the minimum reference value, par. 3-02.

3-03 Maximum Reference

Range: Function:
Maximum Reference is adjustable in the range Minimum Reference - 4999.

50.00% [-4999 - 4999] Enter value for Maximum Reference.
The sum of all internal and external references are clamped (limited) to the maximum reference value, par.
3-03.

3-41 Rampl Ramp-up Time

Range: Function:

3.00 s* [0.05 - 3600 s ] Enter ramp-up time from 0 Hz to rated motor frequency (fu,n) set in par. 1-23.
Choose a ramp-up time ensuring that torque limit is not exceeded, see par. 4-16.

3-42 Rampl Ramp-down Time

Range: Function:

3.00% [0.05 - 3600 s] Enter ramp down time from rated motor frequency (fw,n) in par. 1-23 to 0 Hz.
Choose a ramp down time that does not cause over-voltage in inverter due to regenerative operation of motor.
Furthermore, regenerative torque must not exceed limit set in par. 4-17.

4.4.2. Quick Menu Parameters - Pl Basic Settings QM2

The following is a brief description of the parameters for the PI Basic Settings. For a more detailed description, please see VLT Micro Drive Programming
Guide, MG.02.CX.YY.

1-00 Configuration Mode
Range: Function:

(1 Choose [3] Process Closed Loop

3-02 Min. Reference
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Sets limits for set-point and feedback.

3-03 Max. Reference
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Sets limits for set-point and feedback.

3-10 Preset Reference
Range: Function:
[-100.00 - 100.00] Preset [0] works as set-point.

4-12 Motor Speed Low Limit
Range: Function:

[0.0 - 400 Hz] Lowest possible output frequency.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 19



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
4. Programming tions

4-14 Motor Speed High Limit
Range: Function:
[0.0 - 400.00 Hz] Highest possible output frequency.

NB!
Default 65 Hz should normally be reduced to 50 - 55 Hz.

6-22 Terminal 60 Low Current
Range: Function:
[0.00 - 19.99 mA] Normally set to 0 or 4 mA.

6-23 Terminal 60 High Current
Range: Function:
[0.01 - 20.00 mA] Normally (default) set to 20 mA.

6-24 Terminal 60 Low Feedback Value
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Value corresponding to P. 6-22 setting.

6-25 Terminal 60 High Feedback Value
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Value corresponding to P. 6-23 setting.

6-26 Terminal 60 Filter Time Constant
Range: Function:

[0.01 - 10.00 s] Filter for suppressing electrical noise.

7-20 Process CL Feedback Resource
Range: Function:
0 Choose [2] analog input 60.

7-30 Process Pl Normal/Inverse

Range: Function:

1 Most PI controllers are “Normal”.

7-31 Process Pl Anti Windup
Range: Function:

1 Leave Enabled normally.

7-32 Process Pl Start Speed
Range: Function:
[0.0 - 200.0 Hz] Choose expected normal running speed.

7-33 Process Pl Proportional Gain
Range: Function:
[0.00 - 10.00] Enter the P-factor.

7-34 Process Pl Integral Time
Range: Function:
[0.10 - 9999.00 s] Enter the I-factor.

N
o

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT © is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 4. Programming

7-38 Process Feed Forward Factor

Range: Function:
[0 - 400%] Only applicable with changing set-points.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT © is a registered Danfoss trademark 21



4. Programming

4.5. Main Menu

The Main Menu gives access to all parameters.

22

® N o wu

To enter the Main Menu, press [MENU] key until indicator in
display is placed above Main Menu.

Use [4] [¥] to browse through the parameter groups.

Press [OK] to select a parameter group.

Use [4] [¥] to browse through the parameters in the specific
group.

Press [OK] to select the parameter.

Use [4] [¥] to set/change the parameter value.

Press [OK] to accept the value.

To exit, press either [Back] twice to enter Quick Menu, or press
[Menu] once to enter Status.

Donifi

[
3 50.0,

Status Quick  Main

Menu Menu
Menu
_— T~

130BA459.10

Illustration 4.10: Indicating Main Menu mode

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

5. Modbus RTU

5.1. Modbus RTU Overview

5.1.1. Assumptions

These operating instructions assume that the installed controller supports the interfaces in this document and that all the requirements stipulated in the
controller, as well as the frequency converter, are strictly observed, along with all limitations therein.

5.1.2. What the User Should Already Know

The Modbus RTU (Remote Terminal Unit) is designed to communicate with any controller that supports the interfaces defined in this document. It is
assumed that the user has full knowledge of the capabilities and limitations of the controller.

5.1.3. Modbus RTU Overview

Regardless of the type of physical communication networks, the Modbus RTU Overview describes the process a controller uses to request access to
another device. This includes i.a. how it will respond to requests from another device, and how errors will be detected and reported. It also establishes
a common format for the layout and contents of message fields.

During communications over a Modbus RTU network, the protocol determines how each controller will learn its device address, recognise a message
addressed to it, determine the kind of action to be taken, and extract any data or other information contained in the message. If a reply is required, the
controller will construct the reply message and send it.

Controllers communicate using a master-slave technique in which only one device (the master) can initiate transactions (called queries). The other devices
(slaves) respond by supplying the requested data to the master, or by taking the action requested in the query.

The master can address individual slaves, or can initiate a broadcast message to all slaves. Slaves return a message (called a response) to queries that
are addressed to them individually. No responses are returned to broadcast queries from the master. The Modbus RTU protocol establishes the format
for the master’s query by placing into it the device (or broadcast) address, a function code defining the requested action, any data to be sent, and an
error-checking field. The slave’s response message is also constructed using Modbus protocol. It contains fields confirming the action taken, any data to
be returned, and an error-checking field. If an error occurs in receipt of the message, or if the slave is unable to perform the requested action, the slave
will construct an error message and send it in response, or a time-out will occur.

5.1.4. Frequency Converter with Modbus RTU

The frequency converter communicates in Modbus RTU format over the built-in RS-485 interface. Modbus RTU provides access to the Control Word and
Bus Reference of the frequency converter.

The Control Word allows the Modbus master to control several important functions of the frequency converter:
3 Start

. Stop of the frequency converter in various ways:
Coast stop
Quick stop
DC Brake stop
Normal (ramp) stop

. Reset after a fault trip

. Run at a variety of preset speeds

3 Run in reverse

3 Change the active set-up

. Control the frequency converter’s built-in relay

The Bus Reference is commonly used for speed control. It is also possible to access the parameters, read their values, and where possible, write values
to them. This permits a range of control options, including controlling the setpoint of the frequency converter when its internal PI controller is used.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 23



5. Modbus RTU 22@' 7

5.2. Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure

5.2.1. Remote Terminal Unit

The controllers are set up to communicate on the Modbus network using RTU (Remote Terminal Unit) mode, with each 8-bit byte in a message containing
two 4-bit hexadecimal characters.

The format for each byte is shown below.

Start bit Data bit Stop/pari- | Stop
ty
Coding system: 8-bit binary, hexadecimal 0-9, A-F. Two hexadecimal characters contained in each 8-bit field of

the message.
Bits per byte: 1 start bit

8 data bits, least significant bit sent first

Parity: 1 bit for even/odd parity is used; 1 or 2 stop bits if no parity is selected (see par. 8-33).
Error Check Field: Cyclical Redundancy Check (CRC).

5.2.2. Modbus RTU Message Structure

The transmitting device places a Modbus RTU message into a frame with a known beginning and ending point. This allows receiving devices to begin at
the start of the message, read the address portion, determine which device is addressed (or all devices, if the message is broadcast), and to recognise
when the message is completed. Partial messages are detected and errors set as a result - or timeouts occur. Characters for transmission must be in
hexadecimal 00 to FF format in each field.

The frequency converter continuously monitors the network bus, also during “silent” intervals. When the first field (the address field) is received, each
frequency converter or device decodes it to determine which device is being addressed. Modbus RTU messages addressed to zero are broadcast messages.
No response is permitted for boradcast messages. A typical message frame is shown below.

Start ‘Address ‘ Function ‘ Data ‘ CRC check ‘ End
T1-T2-T3-T4 |1 byte |1 byte [Nx 1 byte |2 bytes | T1-T2-T3-T4

Table 5.1: Typical Modbus RTU Message Structure
5.2.3. Start/Stop Field

Messages start with a silent period of at least 3.5 character intervals. This is implemented as a multiple of character intervals at the selected network
baud rate (shown as Start T1-T2-T3-T4). The first field to be transmitted is the device address. Following the last transmitted character, a similar period
of at least 3.5 character intervals marks the end of the message. A new message can begin after this period.

The entire message frame must be transmitted as a continuous stream. If a silent period of more than 1.5 character intervals occurs before completion
of the frame, the receiving device flushes the incomplete message and assumes that the next byte will be the address field of a new message. Similarly,
if a new message begins prior to 3.5 character intervals after a previous message, the receiving device will ignore both messages. This will cause a time-
out (no response from the slave).

5.2.4. Address Field

The address field of a message frame contains 1 byte. Valid slave device addresses are in the range of 0 - 247 decimal. The individual slave devices are
assigned addresses in the range of 1 - 247 (0 is reserved for broadcast mode, which all slaves recognise). A master addresses a slave by placing the
slave address in the address field of the message.

24 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

When the slave sends its response, it places its own address in this address field to let the master know which slave is responding.

5.2.5. Function Field

The function field of a message frame contains 1 byte. Function fields are used to send messages between master and slave. When a message is sent
from a master to a slave device, the function code field tells the slave what kind of action to perform. When the slave responds to the master, it uses the
function code field to indicate either a normal (error-free) response, or that some kind of error occurred (called an exception response).

For a normal response, the slave simply echoes the original function code. For an exception response, the slave returns a code that is equivalent to the
original code with its most significant bit set to logic 1. In addition, the slave places a unique code into the data field of the response message. This tells
the master what kind of error occurred, or the reason for the exception. Please also refer to the sections Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU and
Exception Codes.

5.2.6. Data Field

The data field is constructed using sets of two hexidecimal digits in the range of 00 to FF hexidecimal. These are made up of one RTU character. The
data field of messages sent from a master to a slave device contains additional information which the slave must use to take the action defined by the
function code. This can include items such as addresses of coils or registers, the quantity of items to be handled. and the count of actual data bytes in
the field.

5.2.7. CRC Check Field

Messages include an error-checking field, operating on the basis of a Cyclical Redundancy Check (CRC) method. The CRC field checks the content of the
entire message. It is applied regardless of any parity check method used for the individual characters of the message.

The CRC value is calculated by the transmitting device, which appends the CRC as the last field in the message. The receiving device recalculates a CRC
during receipt of the message and compares the calculated value to the actual value received in the CRC field. If the two values are unequal, a bus time-
out occurs. The error-checking field contains a 16-bit binary value implemented as two 8-bit bytes. When this is done, the low-order byte of the field is
appended first, followed by the high-order byte. The CRC high-order byte is the last byte sent in the message.

5.2.8. Coil/Register Addressing

In Modbus, all data are organised in coils and holding registers. Coils hold a single bit, whereas holding registers hold a 2-byte word (i.e. 16 bits). All
data addresses in Modbus messages are referenced to zero. The first occurrence of a data item is addressed as item number zero.

Example:
The coil known as “coil 1” in programmable controller is addressed as coil 0000 in the data address field of a Modbus message. Coil 127 decimal is
addressed as coil 007EHex (126 decimal).

Holding register 40001 is addressed as register 0000 in the data address field of the message. The function code field already specifies a “holding register”
operation. Therefore, the “4XXXX" reference is implicit. Holding register 40108 is addressed as register 006Bex (107 decimal).

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 25



Donifi

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

5. Modbus RTU tions
Coil number Description Signal direction
1-16 Frequency converter control word (see table below) Master to slave
17-32 Frequency converter speed or set-point reference Master to slave
Range 0x0 - OxFFFF (-200% ... ~ 200%)
33-48 Frequency converter status word (see table below) Slave to master
49 - 64 Open loop mode: Frequency converter output fre- Slave to master
quency
Closed loop mode: Frequency converter feedback
signal
65 Parameter write control (master to slave) Master to slave
0 = Parameter changes are written to the RAM of
the frequency converter
1 = Parameter changes are written to the RAM and
EEPROM of the frequency converter
66 - 65536 Reserved
Coil 6] 1 Coil [¢] 1
01 Preset reference LSB 33 Control not ready Control ready
02 Preset reference MSB 34 Unit not ready Unit ready
03 DC brake No DC brake 35 Coasted Not coasted
04 Coast stop No coast stop 36 Error, tripped
05 Quick stop No quick stop 37 Error, no trip
06 Freeze outp No freeze outp 38 Not used Not used
07 Ramp stop Start 39 Error, trip locked
08 No function Reset 40 No warning Warning
09 No jog Jog 41 Not on reference On reference
10 Ramp 1 Ramp 2 42 Hand mode Auto mode
11 Data not valid Data valid 43 Out of freq. range In frequency range
12 Relay 1 off Relay 1 on 44 Not running Running
13 Not used Not used 45 No res. brake fault Resistor brake fault
14 Setup 1 Setup 2 46 No voltage warning ~ Voltage warning
15 Not used Not used 47 Not in current limit Current limit
16 No reversing Reversing 48 No thermal warning ~ Thermal warning
Frequency converter control word (FC profile) Frequency converter status word (FC profile)
Register number Description
00001 — 00006 Reserved
00007 Last error code from an FC data object interface
00008 Reserved
00009 Parameter index*
00100 — 00999 000 parameter group (parameters 001 through 099)
01000 — 01999 100 parameter group (parameters 100 through 199)
02000 — 02999 200 parameter group (parameters 200 through 299)
03000 — 03999 300 parameter group (parameters 300 through 399)
04000 — 04999 400 parameter group (parameters 400 through 499)
49000 — 49999 4900 parameter group (parameters 4900 through 4999)
50000 Input data: Frequency converter control word register (CTW).
50010 Input data: Bus reference register (REF).
50200 Output data: Frequency converter status word register (STW).
50210 Output data: Frequency converter main actual value register (MAV).

Table 5.2: Holding Registers

* Used to specify the index number to be used when accessing an indexed parameter

26 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



tions

5.3. How to Control FC 51

This section describes codes which can be used in the function and data fields of a Modbus RTU message. For a complete description of all the message

fields please refer to the section Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure.

5.3.1. Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU

Modbus RTU supports use of the following function codes in the function field of a message:

Function Function Code

Read coils 1 hex

Read holding registers 3 hex

Write single coil 5 hex

Write single register 6 hex

Write multiple coils F hex

Write multiple registers 10 hex

Get comm. event counter B hex

Report slave ID 11 hex

Function Function code Sub-function code Sub-function

Diagnostics 8 1 Restart communication
2 Return diagnostic register
10 Clear counters and diagnostic register
11 Return bus message count
12 Return bus communication error count
13 Return bus exception error count
14 Return slave message count

5.3.2. Exception and Error Codes

In the event of an error, the following exception codes may appear in the data field of a response message. For a full explanation of the structure of an

exception (i.e. error) response, please refer to Function Fieldin section Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure.

1

4

Code Name

Illegal function

Illegal data address

Illegal data value

Slave device failure

MODBUS Exception Codes
Meaning
The function code received in the query is not an allowable action for the server (or slave). This may be because the
function code is only applicable to newer devices, and was not implemented in the unit selected. It could also indicate
that the server (or slave) is in the wrong state to process a request of this type, for example it is not configured and is
being asked to return register values.
The data address received in the query is not an allowable address for the server (or slave). More specifically, the
combination of reference number and transfer length is invalid. For a controller with 100 registers, a register with offset
96 and length 4 would succeed, a request with offset 96 and length 5 will generate exception 02.
A value contained in the query data field is not an allowable value for server (or slave). This indicates a fault in the
structure of the remainder of a complex request, such as an incorrect implied length. It specifically does NOT mean that
a data item submitted for storage in a register has a value outside the expectation of the application program, since the
MODBUS protocol is unaware of the significance of any particular value of any particular register.
An unrecoverable error occurred while the server (or slave) was attempting to perform the requested action

In case of an exception code 4 while accessing parameter values in the drive, detailed information about the latest exception can be read from the drives

Holding Register 0007. This register may contain one of the following, detailed error codes regarding the latest occurring MODBUS Exception.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
5. Modbus RTU

27



:Qgﬁa'
5. Modbus RTU

Error code in holding register 0007  Description

00 The parameter number does not exist

01 There is no write access to the parameter

02 The data value exceeds the parameter limits

03 The sub-index in use does not exist

05 The data type does not match the parameter called

17 Data change in the parameter called is not possible in the present mode
18 Other error

130 There is no bus access to the parameter called

5.4. How to Access Parameters

5.4.1. Parameter Handling

The PNU (Parameter Number) is translated from the register address contained in the Modbus read or write message. The parameter number is translated
to Modbus register address as (10 x parameter number -1)pecimaL-

5.4.2. Storage of Data

The Coil 65 decimal determines whether data written to the frequency converter are stored in EEPROM and RAM (coil 65 = 1) or only in RAM (coil 65 =
0).

5.4.3. IND

The array index is set in Holding Register 9 and used when accessing array parameters.

5.4.4. Text Blocks

Parameters stored as text strings are accessed in the same way as the other parameters. The maximum text block size is 20 characters. If a read request
for a parameters is for more characters than the parameter stores, the response is truncated. If the read request for a parameter is for fewer characters
than the parameter stores, the response is space filled.

5.4.5. Conversion Factor

The different attributes for each parameter can be seen in the section on factory settings. Since a parameter value can only be transferred as a whole
number, a conversion factor must be used to transfer decimals. Please refer to the section Conversion Index.

5.4.6. Parameter Values

Standard Data Type
Standard data types are int16, int32, uint8, uint16 and uint32. They are stored as 4x registers (40001 - 4FFFF). The parameters are read using function
03Hex “Read Holding Registers”. Parameters are writtein using the function 6xex “Preset Single Register” for 1 register (16 bits), and the function 10xex

“Preset Multiple Registers” for 2 registers (32 bits). Readable sizes range from 1 register (16 bits) up to 10 registers (20 characters).

Non Standard Data Types
Non standard data types are text strings and are stored as 4x registers (40001 - 4FFFF). The parameters are read using function 03

Hex "Read Holding Registers” and written using function 10xex “Preset Multiple Registers”. Readable sizes range from 1 register (2 characters) up to 10

registers (20 characters).

28 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

5.5. Examples
The following examples illustrate various Modbus RTU commands. If an error occurs, please refer to the Exception Codes section.

5.5.1. Read Coil Status (01Hex)

Description
This function reads the ON/OFF status of discrete outputs (coils) in the frequency converter. Broadcast is never supported for reads.

Query
The query messages specifies the staring coil and quantity of coils to be read. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 33 is addressed as 32.

Example of a request to read coils 33-48 (Status Word) from slave device

01:
Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 01 (read address)
Starting Address HI 00
Starting Address LO 20 (32 decimal)
No. of Points HI 00
No. of Points LO 10 (16 decimal)
Error Check (CRC) -
Response

The coil status in the response message is packed as one coil per bit of the data field. Status is indicated as: 1 = ON; 0 = OFF.

The LSB of the first data byte contains the coil addressed in the query. The other coils follow toward the high order end of this byte, and from “low order
to high order” in subsequent bytes.

If the returned coil quantity is not a multiple of eight, the remaining bits in the final data byte will padded with zeros (toward the high order and of the
byte). The Byte Count field specifies the number of complete bytes of data.

Field Name Example (HEX)

Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 01 (read coils)

Byte count 02 (2 bytes of data)

Data (Coils 40-33) 07

Data (Coils 48-41) 06 (STW = 0607hex)

Error Check (CRC) -

5.5.2. Force/Write Single Coil (0O5Hex)

Description
This function forces a coil to either ON or OFF. When broadcast the function forces the same coil references in all attached slaves.

Query
The query message specifies the coil 65 (parameter write control) to be forced. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 65 is addressed as 64. Force Data

= 00 00HEX (OFF) or FF 00HEX (ON).

Field Name Example (HEX)

Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 05 (write single coil)

Coil Address HI 00

Coil Address LO 40 (coil no. 65)

Force Data HI FF

Force Data LO 00 (FF 00 = ON)

Error Check (CRC) -

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 29



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
5. Modbus RTU tions

Response
The normal response is an echo of the query, returned after the coil state has been forced.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 05

Force Data HI FF

Force Data LO 00

Quantity of coils HI 00

Quantity of coils LO 01

Error Check (CRC) -

5.5.3. Force/Write Multiple Coils (OFHEx)

Description
This function forces each coil in a sequence of coils to either ON or OFF. When broadcast the function forces the same coil references in all attached

slaves.

Query
The query message specifies the coils 17 to 32 (speed set-point) to be forced. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 17 is addressed as 16.

Field Name
Slave address

Example (HEX)
01 (frequency converter address)

Function OF (write multiple coil)
Coil Address HI 00

Coil Address LO 10 (coil address 17)
Quantity of coils HI 00

Quantity of coils LO 10 (16 coils)

Byte count 02

Force Data HI (coils 8-1) 20

Force Data LO (coils 10-9) 00 (ref. = 2000hex)

Error Check (CRC) -

Response
The normal response returns the slave address, function code, starting address, and quantity of coils forced.

Field Name

Slave address
Function

Coil Address HI
Coil Address LO
Quantity of coils HI
Quantity of coils LO
Error Check (CRC)

Example (HEX)

01 (frequency converter address)
OF (write multiple coils)

00

10 (coil address 17)

00

10 (16 coils)

30

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

5.5.4. Read Holding Registers (03Hex)

Description
This function reads the content of holding registers in the slave.

Query
The query message specifies the starting register and quantity to be read. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. registers 1-4 are addressed as 0-3.

Example
Read PNU 342 which is mapped to register 0XOD5B(RegAdr = 342 x 10 - 1)

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 03

Starting Address HI 0D

Starting Address LO 5B

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 02

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.3: Request frame

Response
The register data in the response message are packed as two bytes per register, with the binary contents right justified within each byte. For each register,
the first byte contains the high order bits and the second contains the low order bits.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 03

Data HI (Register 3419) 00

Data LO (Register 3419) 00

Data HI (Register 3420) 00

Data LO (Register 3420) 03

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.4: Normal response frame

5.5.5. Preset Single Register (06Hex)

Description
This function presets a value into a single holding register.

Query
The query message specifies the register reference to be preset. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. register 1 is addressed as 0.

Example
Write 1 to PNU3 which is mapped to register 0x001D (3 x 10-1 = 29 = 001DHex)

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 06

Starting Address HI 00

Starting Address LO 1D

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 01

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.5: Request frame

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 31



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
5. Modbus RTU tions

Response
The normal response is an echo of the query, returned after the register contents have been passed.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 06

Starting Address HI 00

Starting Address LO 1D

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 01

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.6: Normal response frame

5.5.6. Preset Multiple Registers (10Hex)

Description
This function presets a value into a sequence of holding registers.

Query
The query message specifies the register references to be preset. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. register 1 is addressed as 0.
Example Write 65535 (655.35s) to PNU734 (4-bytes) mapped to 0 x 1CAB
Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01
Function 10
Starting Address HI 1C
Starting Address LO AB
No. of Registers HI 00
No. of Registers LO 02
Byte count 04
Write Data HI (Register 7339) 00
Write Data LO (Register 7339) 00
Write Data HI (Register 7340) FF
Write Data LO (Register 7340) FF
Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.7: Request frame

Response
The normal response returns the slave address, function code, starting address, and quantity of registers preset.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 10

Starting Address HI 1C

Starting Address LO AB

No. of Registers HI 00

No. of Registers LO 02

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.8: Normal response frame

32 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

5.6. Danfoss FC Control Profile

5.6.1. Control Word According to FC Profile

Master—slave 130BA274.10
Speed ref.
Bit
no.: 115 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 76 5 43 210
Bit Bit value =0 Bit value = 1
00 Preset reference select - Isb
01 Preset reference select - msb
02 DC brake Ramp
03 Coasting No coasting
04 Quick stop Ramp
05 Freeze output No freeze output
06 Ramp stop Start
07 No function Reset
08 No function Jog
09 Ramp 1 Ramp 2
10 Data invalid Data valid
11 No function Relay 01 active
12 No function No function
13 Setup 1 Setup 2
14 No function No function
15 No function Reverse

5.6.2. Explanation of the Control Bits

Bits 00/01
Bits 00 and 01 are used to choose between the four reference values, which are pre-programmed in par. 3-10 Preset Reference according to the following
table:
Programmed ref. value Parameter Bit 01 Bit 02
1 3-10 [0] 0 0
2 3-10[1] 0 1
3 3-10 [2] 1 0
4 3-10 [3] 1 1
NB!
In par. 8-56 Preset reference a selection is made to define how Bit 00/01 gates with the corresponding function on the digital inputs.

Bit 02, DC brake:
Bit 02 = 0" leads to DC braking and stop. Braking current and duration are set in par. 2-01 DC Brake current and 2-02 Braking time.
Bit 02 = “1” leads to ramping.

Bit 03, Coasting:
Bit 03 = "0" shuts off the output transistors causing the motor to coast to a standstill.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 33



5. Modbus RTU 22@' 7

Bit 03 = “1” enables the frequency converter to start the motor if the other starting conditions have been fulfilled.

NB!
In par. 8-50 Coasting select a selection is made to define how Bit 03 gates with the corresponding function on a digital input.

Bit 04, Quick stop:

Bit 04 = “0” causes a stop, in which the motor speed is ramped down to stop via 9ar. 3-81 Quick stop ramp time.

Bit 05, Hold output frequency:

Bit 05 = “0" causes the present output frequency (in Hz) to freeze. The frozen output frequency can then be changed only by means of the digital inputs
(par. 5-10 to 5-15) programmed to Speed up and Speed down.

NB!

If Freeze outputis active, the frequency converter can only be stopped by the following:
. Bit 03 Coasting stop
3 Bit 02 DC braking

. Digital input (par. 5-10 to 5-15) programmed to DC braking, Coasting stop or Reset and coasting stop.

Bit 06, Ramp stop/start:
Bit 06 = “0” causes a stop, in which the motor speed is ramped down to stop via the selected ramp down parameter.

Bit 06 = “1” permits the frequency converter to start the motor, if the other starting conditions have been fulfilled.

NB!
In par. 8-53 Start select a selection is made to define how Bit 06 Ramp stop/start gates with the corresponding function on a digital
input.

Bit 07, Reset:
Bit 07 = “0” does not cause a reset.
Bit 07 = “1" causes the reset of a trip. Reset is activated on the signal's leading edge, i.e. when changing from logic “0” to logic “1".

Bit 08, Jog:
Bit 08 = “1” causes the output frequency to be determined by par. 3-19 Jog speed.

Bit 09, Selection of ramp 1/2:
Bit 09 = “0” means the ramp 1 is active (par. 3-40 to 3-47).
Bit 09 = "1” means that ramp 2 (par. 3-50 to 3-57) is active.

Bit 10, Data not valid/Data valid:
Is used to tell the frequency converter whether the control word is to be used or ignored.

Bit 10 = “0" causes the control word to be ignored.
Bit 10 ="1" causes the control word to be used.

Bit 11, Relay 01:
Bit 11 = 0" Relay 01 not activated
Bit 11 = “1” Relay 01 is activated, provided Contro/ word Bit 11 has been chosen in par. 5-40 Function relay.

Bit 12:
Not used.

34 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
tions

Bit 13, Selection of set-up:

Bit 13 = is used to choose the active set-up. The function is only possible when Multi set-upsis selected in par. 0-10 Active Set-up.

Donifi

5. Modbus RTU

NB!

In par. 8-55 Set-up select a selection is made to define how Bit 13 gates with the corresponding function on the digital inputs.

Bit 14:
Not used.

Bit 15, Reverse:
Bit 15 = "0" causes no reversing.
Bit 15 = “1” causes reversing.

NB!

Depends on par. 8-54 Reversing select.

5.6.3. Status Word According to FC Profile (STW)

Slave—master 130BA273.10
Output freq.
Bit
no.: 115 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 76 5 43 210
Bit Bit value = 0 Bit value = 1
00 Control not ready Control ready
01 Unit not ready Unit ready
02 Coasting Enable
03 No error Error, trip
04 No error Error (no trip)
05 Reserved -
06 Not trip locked Trip locked
07 No warning Warning
08 Speed # reference Speed = reference
09 Local operation Bus control
10 Out of frequency limit Frequency limit OK
11 Not running Running
12 No resistor brake fault Resistor brake fault
13 Voltage OK Voltage exceeded
14 Torque OK Torque exceeded
15 No thermal warning Thermal warning

5.6.4. Explanation of the Status Bits

Bit 00, Control not ready/ready:

Bit 00 = “0” means that the frequency converter has tripped.

Bit 00 = “1"” means that the frequency converter controls are ready, but that the power component is not necessarily receiving any power supply (in case

of external 24 V supply to controls).

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

35




M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
5. Modbus RTU tions

Bit 01, Frequency converter ready:

Bit 01 = “1". The frequency converter is ready for operation, but there is an active coasting command via the digital inputs or via serial communication.

Bit 02, Coasting stop:
Bit 02 = “0". The frequency converter released the motor.
Bit 02 = "1". The frequency converter can start the motor when a start command is given.

Bit 03, No error/trip:
Bit 03 = 0" means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.
Bit 03 = 1" means that the frequency converter is tripped, and that a reset signal is required to re-establish operation.

Bit 04, No error/error (trip):

Bit 04 = 0" means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.
Bit 04 = 1" means that there is a frequency converter error but no trip.

)

Bit 05:
Not used.

Bit 06, No error/trip lock:
Bit 06 = “0"” means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.

Bit 06 = 1" means that the frequency converter is tripped and locked.

Bit 07, No warning/warning:

Bit 07 = 0" means that there are no warnings.
Bit 07 = 1" means that a warning has occurred.

Bit 08, Speed * reference/speed = reference:

Bit 08 = “0” means that the motor is running, but that the present speed is different from the preset speed reference. For example, this might occur
while the speed is being ramped up/down during start/stop.
Bit 08 = “1” means that the present motor speed matches the preset speed reference.

Bit 09, Local operation/bus control:

Bit 09 = 0" means that [Stop/Reset] is activated on the control unit. It is not possible to control the frequency converter via serial communication.
Bit 09 = “1” means that it is possible to control the frequency converter via serial communication.

Bit 10, Out of frequency limit:

Bit 10 = “0”, if the output frequency has reached the value in par. 4-12 Motor speed low limit or par . 4-13 Motor speed high limit.
Bit 10 = “1” means that the output frequency is within the defined limits.

Bit 11, Running:
Bit 11 = “0"” means that the motor is not running.
Bit 11 = “1” means that the frequency converter has a start signal or that the output frequency is higher than 0 Hz.

Bit 12, Resistor brake fault:
Bit 12 = “0” means that there is no resistor brake fault.

Bit 12 = “1” means that there is a resistor brake fault.

Bit 13, Voltage OK/limit exceeded:
Bit 13 = "0"” means that there are no voltage warnings.

Bit 13 = “1” means that the DC voltage in the frequency converter's intermediate circuit is too low or too high.

Bit 14, Torque OK/limit exceeded:
Bit 14 = 0" means that there are no current/torque warnings or errors.

Bit 14 = 1" means that there is a current/torque warning or error.

36 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

Bit 15, Thermal warning:
Bit 15 = “0” means that there is no thermal warning or error.

Bit 15 = "1” means that one of the thermal limits has been exceeded.

5.6.5. Bus Speed Reference Value

The speed reference value is transmitted to the frequency converter in a

relative value in %. Master—slave
The value is transmitted in the form of a 16-bit word; in integers CTW

(0-32767) the value 16384 (4000 Hex) corresponds to 100%. Negative

figures are formatted by means of 2's complement. S I ave—ma Sfe r
The Actual Output Frequency (MAV) is scaled in the same way as the bus

130BA276.10

reference.

The reference and MAV are scaled as follows:

—100% 0% 100%
(CO00hex) (Ohex) (4000hex)

Par.3—00 set to :
[1] —max— +max|

Par.3—03 0 Par.3—03
Max reference Max reference
0% 100%
(Ohex) (4000hex)
—————————— 1

Par.3—00 set to
[0] min—max

Par.3—02 Par.3—03

Min reference Max reference
130BA277.10

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 37



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
6. Parameter Overview tions

38 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

% 00°0 x % 0°00T - 00°0
anfeA umog mojsy/dn yoie) ZT-€
ZHO0'S % ZH 0'00% - 0°0

[zH] paads Bor TT-¢

% 00°0 x % 0°00T - 0°00T-
92Ual8)ay 19sald OT-E
S80UBI3J0M xT-E

00°0S % 6661 - 6661~
92U818)9Yy WNWIXe €0-€
000°0 x 6661 - 6661-
80UaJ8)ay WNWIUIN Z0-€
Xe+ - Xe- [1]

XeW - UIn [0]x

abuey aoualayay 00-€
SHWIT 99UBIFYBYH x0-E
sdwey / 89US813J3Y xx-E
ZHO0'0%xZH 0'00% - 00

[zH] paads axeug s1eAndyY 22-2
Vv 00°0 x V 0°00T - 00°0
juaiIn) axeug ases|ay 0¢-¢
oxeld [eaIueYIon x2-c
pajqeu3 [¢]

(do3s je jou) pajgeus [1]
pajqesia [0]«

|043u0) abeloA-19A0 LT-2
% 00T % % 0ST -0

JUa1IND Xe\ ‘axeld OV 9T1-2
S % 000S - S

(wyo) Jo3sisay axelg TT1-2
jelq Jv [¢]

yelq J0isisay [T]

40 [0«

uonoung axelg 0T-¢

JounA ABi1suz axelg -2
ZHO0'0%xZH 0'00% - 00

paads u] InD 8elg 0a ¥0-2
S00T%xS009-00

awi] Bunjeig 0d zo-2

% 0S x % 0ST -0

jusuungd exelg 0d 10-¢

% 0S x % 0ST -0

uaaun) pIoH 04 00-¢
aYelg-0d »0-

m.mv\mkm *xx=C

6¢ Indu [eybiq [9]

€5 andu; Bojeuy [1]

auoN [0]x

921N0SaYy J01SIWIdy] €6-T
duy 13 [v]

Bujuiem 13 [€]

duy Joysiwiay] [¢]

buiuiem soisiwia] 1]
uonoajold oN [0l
uo0n23101d |ewuay] 1010\ 06-T
aunjel1adws 1010W «6-T
ZH 00 x ZH 0°0Z - 0°0

[zH] dois 1e 1oun4 4oy paads UIN 28-T
ploy 2a [1]

1se0D [0]x

dols 1e uonoung 08-T
Sspusunsnipy dois «8-1
pajqeus [1]

pajgesia [0]«

we1s Bulhid €2-T

awiy Aejap /3seo) [¢]«

awn Aeppp / 9xeuq 0a [1]
awn Aepp / ploy 2a [0]
uonoung ueis z/2-T
S0'0%S00T-00

Aejag 1e1s 12-T
spuswsnipy 1e1Ss x/-T
SOT'0 % S00°S - S0°0

juelsuo) awi) uonesuadwo) dis €9-T

% 00T x % 66€ - 00%-

uonesuadwo) dis z9-T

% 00T % % 66T -0

uonesuadwo) peo paads ybiH T9-T

% 00T % % 66T -0

uolresuadwo) peo paads Mo 09-T

buniaes ‘usdaqg peoy «9-T

ZH 00% - 0

4 -onsusnoereyd J/N 9S-T

A 6666 - 0

N -onsusdeseyd J/N SS-T

ZH0'0%xZHO00T-00

[zH] "yoube "wWiIoN paads ulN Z5-T

% 00T x % 00€ - 0

paads O 1e uonesnaube|y 1010\ 0S-T

bunyaes ‘depuj peoi »G-T

ejep Jojow uo ‘daqg x [wyo]

(yx) @doueldERY UIRN GE-T

ejep Jojow uo ‘daqg x [wyo]

(TX) 2oue1oeay abexea 101e1s €€-T
ASIMIBAQ J318Weled

ejep Jojow uo “daq x [wyo]
(sy) @ouelsisay J01e1s 0e-T
gredq 1010/ NPy x&-T

LWV 3|qeud [Z]

#0 [0]x

(LAVY) Bulun] 1010 91RWOINY 62-T
"dop adAp010 ¥ Wdi 6666 - 00T
paads eutwonN 41010\ GZ-T
*dop 2dAMOI0W « V¥ 00°9C - T0°0
juaaun)d 1010\ v72-T

ZH 0S % ZH 00% - 0
Aouanbai4 1010\ £2-T

A 00b - 0ET % A 666 - 0S
abeljoA 1010 22-T

dH 00°ST/MX 00°TT [91]

dH 00°0T/M 05°2 [ST]

dH 05°2/MX 05°S [+1]

dH 0%'S/MX 00t [€1]

dH 00°s/M) 02°€ [21]

dH 00'#/MX 00°€ [T1]

dH 00°€/M) 0z'z [01]

dH 00°2/MX 05°T [6]

dH 05" T/MX 01T [8]

dH 00°T/MX 62°0 [£]

dH §2'0/MX §5°0 [9]

dH 05°0/MX ££°0 [S]

dH €€°0/M) §Z°0 [¥]

dH SZ°'0/M3 8170 [€]

dH 9T'0/M) 210 [2]

dH 21°0/MX 60°0 [T1]

[dH] [m>1] 18mod 1010 02-T
v1eq J010/ 52-T

00-T "weJed uy byuod sy [z]x
doo uadQ paads [0]
uoneinBbiyuo) apoN 18207 S0-T
‘wndo Abusu3 opewoiny [7]
anbuoj jueisuo) [0]x
sonsualoetey) anbio] €0-T
+OMA [T1

3/n [0]

w_Q_oC_‘_n_ |013u0D 1010\ TO-T
ss920.d [£]

doo| uado paads [0]x

apo uoneanbiyuo)d 00-T
sbuI1as [218Ud9 »O-T

1010 /PBOT sex-T
0%666-0

plomssed nuay (Ureiy) 09-0
PIOMSSEL x9-0

dnjas A1opoeq wody Ado) [6]

z dn3as wouy Ado) [7]

T dnjas wouy Ado) [1]

Adod oN [0]«

Adop dn-18s TG-0

dD1 woyy *daput 3z1S [€]

d01 woy Iy [2]

do1 03Iy [1]

Adod oN [0]«

Ado) 401 05-0

8NBS/Ad0D xG-0

pajqeus [T]«

pajqesiq [0]

d01 uo Asy [uo oinvy] z#-0
AluQ 159y 3|qeus [7]

IV @19eu3 [T]x

IIv @/qesiq [0]

d071 uo Asey [1esay / 0] Tv-0
pajqeus [T]«

pajqesiq [0]

d01 uo Ay [uo pueH] ov-0
pedAaX dO7 «t-0

payurt [0¢]«

pa3jurt 10N [0]

sdnias 3uIl 2T-0

dn1as aAdY [6]

z dmss [7]

T dmas [1]«

dn-18S 11p3 TT-0

dniss ninw [6]

z dmss [7]

T dmas [1]«

dn-18s 8A13dY OT-0
buypueH dn-19s «1-0

0 = 4. ‘dogs paduod [7]

Plo = Ja4 ‘doys paduod [T1«
awnsay [0]

(pueH) dn-1amod e a1els "1adQ v0-0
sn [1]

|euoneusaur [0]x

sBumeas euoibay £0-0
s6UIISS IS8 x0-0
A®)dsiq/uoi1e13d0 xx-0

39

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

YW $1°0 x YW 66°6T - 00°0
JuaIIN) MO €S leulwla] 21-9
A000T x A00°0OT - T0°0

abeyjon ybIH €5 [eulwia] TT-9
ANL0°0 xA66'6-000

abe110A MO €S [eulwIdL OT-9
T induy Bofeuy -9

duy pue dois [§]

paads xel [p]

buibbor [€]

doss [¢]

ndino azaau4 [1]

50 [0lx

uoidUN4INOdBWI] 0497 SAIT TO-9
SOTxS66-1

8wl In0odwWl1 ] 0437 3AIT 00-9
apow o/1 Boreuy «0-9

1noyul 6ojeuy xx-9

000°0S x 666% - 6661~

anjeA ‘qpead/-48y YbIH €€ "wia] 85-G
000°0 x 6661 - 6661~

aNnJeA ‘'qpaa4/Jay M07 €€ "Wl LG-G
ZH 000S x ZH 000S - T¢
Aousnbai4 ybiH €€ [eulwial 95-
ZH 0C % ZH 666% - 0C

Aouanbau4 moT €€ leulwia] §G-9
nduy asind -G

g ndino |eybip 1s [18]

€-0 9|1 21607 [££-0/]

€-0 Jojesedwo) [£9-09]

apow one ul aAuq [£S]

apow puey ul 3AuQ [95]

as4anal buuuny [g5]

dAIOR pud Yels [H5]

w.efe oN [€5]

2AIOR *Jou Dj0WaY [7S]

aAIpoR *Jal 12207 [15]

1T g piom jo13u0D [9€]

|043u0D axelq Yy [z€]

(La91) Anedaxelg [o€]
3ne4oN/Apeas axeig [6¢]

usepmoN ‘xelg [8z]

3o sng [9z]

9s.ony [57]

3o abeyjoA ‘Apeay [ve]

bujuiem jewssyy oN ‘Apeas ajoway [£7]
Bujuiem jew.syy oN ‘Apeay [zz]
bujuiem jewssyy [1z]

ybiy “ua.1ind anoqy [1]

MOJ| “qualind mopg [£1]

9bues Jua.ind jo InO [21]

bujusem o wuepy [01]

w.ely [6]

Bujuiem oy / Jo4 uo uny [8]
Bujuiem op / abues uj uny [/]
Bujuiem o / Buiuuny [9]

Buiuuni aauq [S]

bujuiem op / ajqeu’ []

10wy ‘Apeas anuq [€]

Apealt anuqg [z]

Apeau j05u0) [1]

uoneaido oN [0]«

Aejoy uonoung ov-g

SABIBY xt-G

ndug asind [z€]

doss asiaud ‘vess [£z]

9sJaAu] dojs aspald [9z]

0 39 2.1 39s94d [9T] « "0T-G "ted 235
nduj eubiq €€ reulwial GT-§
Bor [+1] « "01-G "ted 295

nduj eubiq 6z reulwial €T-
1953y [1] « "01-G "Jed 235

nduj eubiq 2z reuiwial ZT-S
buisionay [0T] % "0T-G "Jed 99s
nduj eubiqg 6T reulwial TT-S
g J23unoD3esay [§9]

(umop) g 433unod [$9]

(dn) g 423unoD [£9]

Y J33unod 3959y [79]

(umop) v 433unoD [19]

(dn) v 423uno) [09]

0 3q dwey [p€]

umop mojs [6¢]

dn yeD [8z]

0 ¥q P9jas dnyes [£7]

umop paads [zz]

dn paads [1z]

indino azaau4 [07]

0UIRJRI 929314 [6T]

2-0 3q 421 19s3.d [81-9T]

boc [+1]

9sJ9Aa4 Je3s 9|qeu] [£1]

piemioy ue3s ajqeud [¢1]
buisional pels [11]

buisionay [01]

Hes payde [6]

Hels [8lx

Aul doss [9]

*Aul 9¥eq-0q [S]

asJaAul dois I [+]

*AU| 39S2J pue 3se0) [€]

9sJaAu] I3seo) [z]

1959y [1]

uonduny oN [0]

nduj renBiq 8T [eutwial 0T-S
snaduy 1e3161q x1-5

ZH0'0%ZH 000% - 00

[zH] o1 paads ssedAg £9-1

ZH 00 % ZH 0'00% - 00

[zH] wou4 paads ssedAg 19-1
ssedAg paads «9-¢

uo [1l«

Ho [0]

uonoun4 aseyd 1010\ BulssiiN 8G-1
V 00°9¢ % V 00°9C - 00°0

ybiH waun) Bulurep TG

Vv 00°0 x V 00°9C - 00°0

MO UBIN) Bulurepy OG-
sBuuIep “Ipy «G-

% 00T x % 00% - 0

B9pON 103eI3Ua9 Wi anbio) LT-v
% 0ST x % 00% - 0

SPOI 1010\ HwiI] anbio) 9T-&
ZH0'S9 x ZH0'00% - T°0

[zH] 1w yBiH paads 1010 YI-v
ZHO0'0%ZH 000% - 00

[zH] Mwi moT paads 1010 2T-v
uiog [¢l«

3SIMY20[DJ3un0) [T1]

asimypo|D [0]

uonoauig paads 1010\ OT-1
SHW]IT J0JIOW « T~

SBUILIBA / SHWIT =t

S 00°€ x S 009€ - SO0

awi] dwey dois >oInd 18-€

S 00°€ x S 009€ - SO0

awi ] dwey bBor 08-¢

sdwey 18410 <8-€

S 00°€ S 009€ - S0°0

awi] umop dwey z dwey zs-€
S 00°€ S 009€ - S0°0

awi] dn dwey z dwey TG-€
dwel zauis [z]

Jeaur [0]x

adA] z dwey 05-¢

Z dwey G-

S 00°€ S 009€ - S0°0

awi] umoq dwey T dwey zy-€
S 00°€ * S 009€ - S0°0

awi] dn dwey T dwey Tp-€
dwel zauis [z]

Jeaur [0]x

adAL T dwey op-€

T dwey xt-¢

Ja1pwonualod di [1z]

J21snq €207 [TT]

€€ Indui as|nd [8]

09 Indur bojeuy [z]

€5 Indug Bojeuy [1]

uoouny oN [0]«

824N0SaYy "19Y Buleds anne|ay 8T-¢€
Js38Wonuslod d1 [12]

$24snq 2207 [TT]x

€€ Indui as|nd [8]

09 Indur bojeuy [z]

€5 Indug Bojeuy [1]

uonouny oN [0]

€ 921N0S38Y 90U3I84dY LT-E
Js38Wonuslod d1 [12]

J24snq €207 [TT]

€€ Indui as|nd [8]

09 Indur Bojeuy [¢]«

€5 Indug Bojeuy [1]

uonouny oN [0]

Z 921N0S3Y 90Ua1949Yy 9T-€
Js38wionusiod d1 [1¢]

J24snq 2207 [TT]

€€ Indui as|nd [8]

09 Indut Bojeuy [z]

€6 Indur Bojeuy [T]«

uonouny oN [0]

T 924N0S38Y 92U31849Y ST-E
% 00°0 x % 0°00T - 0°00T-
92U319)9Y dAIIe|9Y 18S3ald VTI-E

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

40



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

si0jeredwo) . 1-T
D75 1959y [1]

39594 j0u 0Q [0]x

215 1958y €0-€T
paddoisaana [0t] x T0-€T "led 995
1uang dols Zo-€T
paddoisaaua [ov]
puewwoduels [6€]«
€€ Indugjenbiq [8€]

6¢ ndugjexbia [9€]

£ indugjexbiq [s€]

61 andugjenbia [v€]

81 ndugjexbiq [g€]
€-09Inya1607 [62-9¢]
¢€-0 Jojesedwo) [Sz-zz]
yooqdu wlely [1z]
du"wleyy [oz]
Buiutem [61]

buisionay [81]
abueyjonouen [£1]
bujuiepyjewsayl [971]
ybiHIaA0qY [6]
moimoleg [8]
abueyiuaLn)i0IN0 [/]
90UBIRJRYUO [¥]
abueyur [€]

Buiuuny [z]

aniy [1]

asie4 [0]

JuaA3 1elS TO-€T

uo [1]

40 [0l

SPO 13]]043U0D IS 00-E€T
sbuISsS 275 x0-ET
1607 JBWS xx-ET

0 % 444/X0 - 0008%0

T >oeqpasy sng v6-8
XoBqpaa / bor sng x6-8

1001607 [€] % 05-8 “ted 935
109|3S 9Jduala)ay 18sald 9G-8
1001607 [€] % 05-8 “ted 935
108|8s dn-18S G5-8
1001601 [€] % 05-8 “ted 935
109]9S Buisianay v5-8
1021607 [€] % 05-8 *Jed 235
109|8S 1elS £5-8

1021607 [€] % 05-8 *Jed 235
109|9S &xelg 0d 25-8
1021607 [€] % 05-8 “Jed 235
10919s dois 2INd T1S5-8
1001607 [€]«

puydibo []

sng [1]

andurienbia [o]

109185 Bunseo) 05-8
sng/1ebla =G-8

S 000°S x S 00°0T - 00T°0
Aejaq asuodsay xe\ 9€-8
S0T0°0 x §°0-T00°0

Aejag asuodsay wWNWIUlN GE-8
syg dois ¢ ‘Ajued oN [€]
doxs T ‘Ajed oN [z]
g dois T ‘Ayied ppo [1]

1g dois 1 ‘Ajed usaz [0]x
Ared 11od 04 €€-8

pneg 0096 [¢]«

pneg 008% [1]

pneg 00t¢ [0]

a1ey pneg 1od 04 Ze-8
TxlbT-T

SSaIppy TE-8

snqpoi [Z]

24 [0]«

|0%010.4d 0E-8

s6UI18S 110d O xE-8

19521 0oq [1]

uodung oN [0]x

lnoawi] PIOAA |043U0D 18S9y 90-8
duy pue dojs [s]

paads “xen [t]

buibbor [£]

doss [z]

ndinQ azaea.4 [T1]

#0 [0]x

uoI3oUNS IN0BWI] PIOAA |0JIU0D 10-8
SO'T %S00S9-T10

BWIL IN0BWIL PIOM |043UOD £0-8
G8¥SY 04 [T«

auoN [0]

921N0S PJOAA |013U0D 20-8

Aluo piopjonuo) ]

Auo [eybiq [1]

piopjouod pue [exbia [0]«

8IS 1043U0D TO-8

SBUINISS (818U x0-8

SuoIdo pue WO xx-8

% S x % 00C-0

yipimpueg aouaiayay Uo 6€-L

% 0 x % 00v - 0

1010eH pJemMioH pada4 |d SSa204d 8¢-/
S 6666 * S 6666 - 0T°0

awl| _m._mwuc_ 1d SS820ud ¥€-/

10°0 % 00°0T - 00°0

ures reuoiniodoud |d SS8204d £€-/
ZH 00 x ZH 0°00C - 0°0

paads 11e1s I1d $s900.4d Ze-2

d|qeus [Tl

a|qesia [o]

dnpuipn BUY |d SS9204d TE-L
9sJaAu] [1]

lew.oN [0]x

143D 8S48AU| /[BWION |d SS8204d 0ES-/ 411D
1d 558901d xE-/

Jousng|edo [11]

cendurasing [8]

09 andur Bojeuy [¢]

€5 Indug Bojeuy [1]

uodungoN [0]x

924N0SaY T Xoeqpas- 1) SS9204d 02-L
qPas ‘410 $S8901d <2/
$18/{013UOD =/

% 0°00T % % 0°00Z - 00°0

aleas xe INdINO Z [eulwia] #6-9
% 00°0 * % 0°00€ - 000

3[edS UIN INdINO Zi [eulwlial £6-9

v IndinQ [e361a 1S [08]

uopesado oN [0] x

0t-G *led a9s

ndino [eubia zv reuiwal 26-9
los3uodsng [0z]

Jamod [9T]

jualIn) Jojon [€T]

oeqpad [21]

ERIEICTENNR A Y|

Aouanbai4 Indino [07]

uopetado oN [0]x

ndino Bojeuy zy reulwidal T6-9
ndino [ewbia [¢]

vw 0z [T]

vw 0z-0 [0]«

SPOIN Z¥ leulwla] 06-9

XX 1ndino Boreuy x6-9

00°0S x 666¢ - 6661~

aouauajay ybiH ‘wiod 407 28-9

000°0 x 666¢ - 6661~

2ouaJayay mo ‘winod 4o 18-9
4819W100 7 x8-9

ST0°0 xS000T-T00

juelsuo) swil] J8ljl4 09 eulwial 9¢2-9
00°0S x 666¢ - 6661~

aneA "qpaa4/°39d UBIH 09 "wJal G5z-9
000°0 x 666¢ - 6661~

anjeA ‘qpasad/ 39y M0 09 "WId]l 2-9
YW 00°0C x YW 00°0¢C - T0°0

wa.un) YbiH 09 [eulwIa | €£2-9

YW $1°0 x YW 66°6T - 000

JUa1IN) MO 09 [eulwld] 2z2-9

Z mnduy Boreuy xz-9

apouw jua.n) [1]

apow a6e3joA [0]x

Spow €G leulwia] 6T-9

ST0°0 xS000T-T00

1UBISUOD BWil 48} €G [eulWISL 9T-9
000°0S x 6661 - 6661~

anfeA "qpead/-49d UBIH €5 "WisL GT-9
000°0 x 666¢ - 6661~

anjeA ‘qpasad/ 319y MO €G "Wl $T-9
YW 00°0C x YW 00°0¢C - T0°0

wa.n) YbIH €G [eulwial €T1-9

41

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

4d4444444X0 - 0

pJOM SNIeIS “IX3 16-9T
4d444444X0 - 0

piom Buturep 26-9T
4d4444444X0 - 0

pIoM wuely 06-9T

S1nopesy M\.WQQQN\Q x6-9T
4444/%0 - 0008X0

T 434 1od 04 98-9T

110d 04 / SNQp|dld «8-9T

g 433unod €/-9T

V 191Uno) 2/-91

[uig] IndinQ Aejay T2-9T
[zH] andu] es|nd 89-9T

[vw] z¥ indino Bojeuy 59-9T
09 Induj Bojeuy 9-9T
(Quauaund) €5 1ndu| Bojeuy £9-9T
@310A) €5 Indu| Bojeuy 29-9T
-0

6¢ Induj reubia 19-9T
TTIT-0

€€'22'6T'8T Indu| 1enbiq 09-9T
s1ndino s sinduf «9-91
[3un] >oegpesy 25-9T
9dusus)ay as|nd TG-9T
9d0ualajay |[eudalxy 0G-9T
Qo3 / JOH xG-9T

81e1S 19]]0J1U0D 1S 8€-9T
juauaind ‘Xe ‘AUl L€-9T
juaaInd "WON ‘AUl 9€-9T
abe110A 3uIT 0a 0€-9T
SN1eIS dNIQ xE-9T

[96] rewuayl 1010 8T-9T
[96] Aouanbauq GT-9T

[v] usaun) 1010\ vT-9T
[zH] Aousanbai4q £T-9T

[A] e6erj0A 1010 ZT-9T
[dy] 1emod TT-9T

[m3i] 1amod 0T-9T

sn3e1s 1030 < T-9T

% 0°00¢ - 0°00¢-

[96] anfeA renoy urew S0-9T
4444X0 - 0

PJIOM Sn1e1s €0-9T

% 0°00¢ - 0°00¢-

0% B0UB18Y8Y Z0-9T

6661 - 6661-

[211un] eduaiagey 10-9T
4444X0 - 0

PAOAA 013UOD 00-9T

snejs [eisuss) »0-9T
S1N0PL3Y BIed xx-9T

ON [BelIaS J814aAu0) Aouanbaid TG-GT
ON PI 401 8¥-ST

ON "18pJQ 1818AU0) Aduanbau4 91-GT
UOISI9/ 3/eMYO0S EH-GT
abe1joA zi-ST

uoI198S IaMod TH-ST

adAL 04 Ov-ST

uoIRIYIUSP] SAIIG x-S T
89P0y 4013 607 3 Neq 0e-ST
607 yned »e-ST

J2uUN0d 3959y [1]

18521 J0u 0@ [0«

131UNno) sinoH Buluuny 19say 20-ST
J2UN0d 3959y [1]

18521 J0u 0Q [0«

191UN0) UMM 18S9y 90-ST
S}|OA 19A0 SO-ST

sdwa] J9A0 Y0-ST

sdn 1emod €0-ST

181uno) Ym 20-ST

sinoH Buluuny TO-ST

sAeq Buneiado 00-ST

eleq burnessdo «0-ST
uonewiojul eNllQg xx-ST

% 99 x % S - OF
uonesnaube wNwiulN O3V Tr-7T
bursiwindo Abisug wp-T
Buiuiep [1]

dul [0l«

}ne4 JslsAu] 1y Uondy 9¢Z-vT
uonesijeniur [z]

uonesado jewlon [0«

apo uoneitado zzZ-¥T

SOT xS009-0

swil] Melsay dewoIny TZ-vT
19534 ojne ayuyu [€7]

0z 1°sayoIny [z1]

ST 19syoIny [17]

0T 38say0Iny [01]

6-1 3195940y [6-1]

19saJ |enue [0]x

8pON 1958y 0Z-+T

1958y Al xZ-tT

pajgesia [¢]

Buiuiep [1]

dul [0]«

aduelequwil surew ye uoiund ZT-vT
buriojuow sureyy « T-¢T
uo [1]«

40 [0]

uoie|NPoOWIBAQ €0-VT
ZHy 9T [¥]

zy 8 [2]

) b [T]

zHy z [0]

Aouanbai4 Bulyoums To-vT
Buiyams 18118Auf »0-T
SuoIUNS (819908 -t T
g423unoD1asay [19]
V483Uun0239say [09]

ybiH g Indino (eubiq 39S [6€]
ybIH v Indino [enbia 39S [8€]
Mo g IndinQ |enbiq 39S [££]
Mo v IndinQ enbiq 39S [z€]
zswipels [1€]

T4owi1vess [og]

odowi1ves [6z]
ndinpazas [8z]

1se0) [zz]

doisoq [9z]

doisd [sz]

doss [zl

asIanayuny [£7]

uny [zzl

zdweypayes [61]
Tdweyios|es [81]
£-0§9439531d1919S [£1-0T]
zdmsspaes [€]
1dn1es19pes [7]

uoidyoN [7]

pajqesia [0]«

uonY 49]1011U0) 1S ZS-€T
0b-€T "led 995

1UaA3 43]1043U0D 1S TS-ET
591815 xG-ET

0b-€T "led 995

€ ues|oog d|ny 21607 ¥-€T
pajqesid [0] x TH-€T “Jed 235
Z loresadQ a|ny 21607 £H-€T
0b-€T "led 995

Z ues|oog 3|ny 21607 Z¥-€T
j0u Jo 10N [8]

jou pue JoN [/]

4o 0N [9]

pue joN [S]

j0u 10 [¢]

jou puy [€]

10 [2]

puy [1]

pajqesia [0]«

T Jojesado 8|ny 21607 TH-€T
2-0 3no-swiy 7S [z€] - [o€]
asled [0] x T0-€T “ied 235

T ues|oog d|ny 21607 OY-€T
S8InY 91607 xt-£T

S0°0 % S009€ - 0°0

Jawli| 19]|013U0) IS 02-€T
SI8WIL xZ-ET

00 * 6666 - 6666~

anjeA J0yesedwo) ZI-€T
uey] Ja3eautn [z]

sjenba Ajpjewixolddy [1]«
ueyy ssa1 [0]

JoresadQ Joyeredwo) TI-€T
g4s3uno) [1€]

v4e3uno) [0€]

JaquinNwuely [0z]
ceandurasing [81]
o9indurbojeuy [£7]
gindugboleuy [21]
abeyopurioa 8]
abe3joAI0101 [/]

19MOd1010 [9]

JUBLINDI0I0I [H]

psadsioion [€]

oeqpad [7]

0UIRRY [1]

pajqesia [0]«

puesadQ J0reredwo) OT-E€T

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

42



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 6. Parameter Overview

6.2.1. Conversion Index

The various attributes of each parameter are displayed in the section Factory Settings. Parameter values are transferred as whole numbers only. Con-

version factors are therefore used to transfer decimals according to the table below.

Example:
Par. 1-24 Motor Currenthas a conversion index of -2 (i.e. conversion factor of 0.01 according to the table below). To set the parameter to 2.25 A, transfer
the value 225 via Modbus. The Conversion Factor of 0.01 means that the value transferred is multiplied by 0.01 in the drive. The vale 225 transferred on

the bus is thus perceived as 2.25 A in the drive.

Conversion index Conversion factor
2 0.1

1 100

0 1

-1 0.1

-2 0.01

-3 0.001

-4 0.0001

-5 0.00001

Table 6.1: Conversion table
6.2.2. Change during operation

“TRUE"” means that the parameter can be changed while the frequency converter is in operation and “"FALSE” means that the frequency converter must

be stopped before a change can be made.

6.2.3. 2-Set-up

“All set-up”: The parameter can be set individually in each of the two set-ups, i.e. one single parameter can have two different data values.

"1 set-up”: Data value will be the same in both set-ups.

6.2.4. Type

Data Type Description Type
2 Integer 8 Int8

3 Integer 16 Int16
4 Integer 32 Int32
5 Unsigned 8 Uint8
6 Unsigned 16 Uint16
7 Unsigned 32 Uint32
9 Visible string VisSt

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 43



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

91N
sin
sIn
alllg]
sIn
sin
sIn
suin
sIn
N
suin
adAL

X3pu| UoIsIaAu0)

3Sv4
uonesadp Buung abueyd

dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
dn-1s 1
dn-19s 1
sdn-19s ||V
dn-19s 1
dmes z

0
Adoo oN [0]
Adoo oN [0]
pajqeus [1]
IV @qeu3 [1]
pajqeud [1]
paxur [oz]
T dn-395 [1]

1 dn-395 [1]
plo=4a4 dojs paoJod [T]
|euoneuau] [0]
anjeA 1neyaq

pJomssed NUS Ul
Ado) dn-19s

Ado) dD1

dD17 uo Ay [uo oany]
dD1 uo Aoyl [39s3y / 0]
dD1 uo Ay [uo pueH]
sdn3es yury

dn-39s 3p3

dn-39S aARY

(pueH) dn-1amod 3e a3e3s bunelsado
sbuiyas |euoiboy
EO_HQ_._owmn_ l9laweled

09-0
15-0
0S-0
-0
-0
0 -0
cr-0
11-0
0T-0
¥0-0
€0-0
Jagquinp Jo1aweled

AejdsigzuoneldadQ «x-0 'S°29

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

44



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

o~
h
w
>
(o4
[

oToocoocoo
w
=)
o
|_

- 3Sv4
- andL
X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-39s ||v¥
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v

dn-1s 1
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||Iv
sdn-39s ||v

dmes z

auoN [0]
uonoxo.d oN [0]
ZHO0
1se0D [0]
pajgesia [0]
awn Aejpp/iseo) []
S0
STO0
%00T
%00T
%00T
Jwirjuoissadx3
Jwjuoissaldx3
ZHO0
%00T
Jwirjuoissadx3
Jwiuoissaldx3
Jwirjuoissadx3
40 [o]
Jwirjuoissadx3
Jwrjuoissaldx3
Jwirjuoissadx3
Jwrjuoissaldx3
Jwirjuoissadx3
00-T Jed spow sy [z]
anbuo} juejsuo) [0]
+OMA [T1]
doo| uado paads [0]
anjeA 1neyaq

92.N0S3Y J0ISIWIBY L

U0|109304d |[BWIaY] 1030

[zH] do3s 3e uonoun4 1oy paads Uil
dos 1e uoipung

ve3s BulAld

uoipung yeis

Aepg vels

juejsuo) awl ) uonesusdwo) diis
uopesuadwo) diis

uopesuadwo) peo paads ybiH
uonesusdwo) peoq paads Mo

4 - onsuePeIRy) J/N

N - dBsuReIRYD J/N

[zH] Buisipaubely |ewioN paads Ui
paads 0137 3e uonesnaubely 1010
(Yx) @ouepesy ulep

(TX) 2ouepeay abexes Jojels
(sy) @oue3sisay 103eIS

(LIWY) Buiuny 1ojol dnewony
paads [euiwoN 40301\

JUD1IND U010

Aouanbau4 1001y

9be3|0A 1010

J9MOd 1010

uopeInblyuo) apojy pueH
sonsiePeley) anbio )

9|dduLd (043U J0J0

9po uone.nbiyuo)

uonduosag Jarswered

€6-1
06-1
8-1
08-1
€-1
-1
TL-1
€9-1
-1
9-1
09-1
9§-1
SS-1
¢S-1
0S-1
SE-T
€€-1
0E-T
6C-1
Sc-1
vc-1
€-1
-1
0c-1
S0-1
€0-T
10-T1
00-T
Jagquinp Jo1aweled

T0IO0N/PEOT »»-T 929

45

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



tions

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

9TuIN
ceIn
sin
91N
9TIN
sIn
9TuIN
91N
9TuIN
9TuIN
adAL

X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||Iv
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v

dmes z

ZHO0
Vo0
pajgesiq [0]
%00T
Jwjuoissaldx3
40 [o]
ZHO0
SOT
%0S
%0S
anjeA 1neyaq

[zH] paads axeig a1eAnOY
jua4in) aXelg ases|9y
103u0) 36} OA-IDAQ
UMD Xe|y ‘Oyelg DV
(wyo) 1035159y Me.g
uoipun4 ayelg

paads u] InD jelg Oa
awi) bupjeig 0a

juaaIn) axelg Da
3uUa4ND PloH Oa
EO_HQ_._ome l9laweled

¢
0c-¢
(T-¢C
9T -¢
11-¢
0T-¢
¥0-¢
a0-¢
10-¢
00-¢

Jaquinp Jalswelded

6. Parameter Overview

SoMelg xx-¢ 'L'C'9

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

46



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

ceIn
ceIN
ceIn
eIn
sIn
ceIn
ceIn
suin
sIn
8N
sIn
N
9T
9T
91N
9T
(4208
(4208
suin
adAL

- INdL
C- INdL
C- aNyL
T- aNdL
C- INdL
€- INdL
€- aNdL
- INdL
X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

dn-19s 1
sdn-39s ||Iv
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||¥
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||¥
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39es ||Iv
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||Iv
sdn-39s ||v

dmes z

s¢
S¢
s¢
S¢
Jeaur [o]
s¢
s¢
Jeaun [o]
uopuny oN [0]
90uaJd snq 2207 [TT]
09 ui Bojeuy [z]
€5 ul bojeuy [T]
%0
%0
ZH S
%0
0S
0
Xew - Ul [0]
anjeA 1jnejaqg

awi] dwey dois YInd
awi) dwey bor

awil umop dwey z dwey
awi] dn dwey z dwey
adA) 7z dwey

awl] umoq dwey T dwey
awil dn dwey T dwey
adAl T dwey

904N0S9Y 0UI2JY bulleds aAe[RY
€ 92IN0SY UIJY

Z 921N0S9Y DUy

T 92IN0SaY 22UIDJRY
0U19J9Y dAIR|9Y 19S9.d
anjeA umog mojs/dn yoied
[zH] paads Bor

0UI9J9Y 19S9.d
0UBI2J9Y WNWIXe|
20UBIRJ9Y WNWIUI
abuey aduaIRsRY
uonduosag Jarswered

18-€
08-¢
¢S-¢€
16-€
0S-¢€
w-€
w-€
ob - €
8T-¢€
(T-€
9T - €
ST-€
PI-€
cr-€
IT-€
0T -€
€0-€
c0-¢
00-¢€
Jagquinp Jo1aweled

sdwey/32uUa19)9y «x-€ ‘829

47

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

9TuIN
91N
sin

ceIn
ceIN
91N
9TuIN
91N
9TuIN
suin

adAL

I-
I-
-
-
0
0
I-
I-

X3pu| UoIsIaAu0)

3Sv4
uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-39s ||v¥
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-19s ||V
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||Iv
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v

dmes z

ZH 0
ZH 0
uo [1]
v 9z
YO0
%007
%0ST
ZH 59
ZH 0
suoialIp yiog [7]
anjeA 1jnejaqg

[zH] o1 paads ssedAg

[zH] wo.4 paads ssedAg
uolpun4 aseyd J03ol buissip
yb61H jua.n) bujutepy

MOT JuUa1InD buluiepy

9pO 103eI2Ua9) Jwi] anbio)
9pO| 1010 JWI] anbio]
[zH] 3w ybiH paads 1010l
[zH] 3w mo7 paads Jojol
uola.Ig paads 1010
uonduosag Jarswered

€9-%
9-%
85 - v
1S-¥
0S-v
(T-P
9T -¥
PI-b
a-v
0T -¥
Jagquinp Jo1aweled

sbulurep\ /sl «xx-¥ 629

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

48



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

[4% 08
(4208
9TuIN
91N
8N
sIn
sin
sIn
sin
suin
adAL

- anyL
- andL
X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-39s ||Iv
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||Iv
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||¥
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v

dmes z

0S
0
ZH 000S
ZH 0¢
uopesado oN [0]
0 3q Jo1 39s9.4d [97]
bor [¥1]
193y [1]
buisionay [01]
Hess [g]
anjeA 1jnejaqg

anjeA qpaad/'49y YbIH €€ (eulwa)
aN[_A ‘gpaa4/'Jod MOT €€ [eUIWIR L
Aduanbau4 ybiH €€ |eulwia
Aousnbai4 Mo €€ Jeuiwa

Aejoy uonoung

andug [eubiq €€ [euiwia |

ndur (eubiq 67 [euiwa

andug (eubiq /g [euiwss |

Indug [exbiq 6T [eulwiaL

andug [eubiq 8T [eulwa |
uonduosag Jarswered

85-§
(S5-§
9§ - §
§§-§
ob - S
ST-S
€1-§
¢ -S
1T-§
0T -§
Jagquinp Jo1aweled

INO/ul 1eUbIA x-S '0T'C'9

49

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

9TUIN
91N
sin
sIn
sin
(4208
[4% 0%
91N
[4% 08
(4208
9TuIN
91N
sin
91N
[4% 08
(4208
9TuIN
91N
9TuIN
91N
8N
suin
adAL

C aNdL
C JNdL
C aNdL
- JNdL

0 andL
X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-19s v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||Iv
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||¥
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s |Iv
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v

dn-19s 1
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s |Iv
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v

dmes z

%00T
%0
uopesado oN [0]
uopesado oN [0]
vw 0z-0 [0]
0S
0
ST0°0
0S
0
vw 0¢
vw $1°0
apow abejjoA [0]
ST0°0
0S
0
vw 0¢
vw $1°0
AOT
A L0°0
40 [0]
SOT
anjeA 1neyaq

9|edS Xe IndINQ Zp |eulwss ]
3]3S Ul IndINO zp [PuUILIS L
ndino [e3bia 2 [euiwial

Indino Bojeuy zp |eulwia |

3POW Zt [PUILIBL

*Jod YbIH Js33wiod do1

'y Mo J93wiod 4D

JUE}SUOD BWiL J3)I4 09 [BUIWIBL
anjeA "qpa24/'4oy YBIH 09 [eulwia L
aN[eA "qpaa4/ 4oy MOT 09 [eulwia |
ua.1nD YbIH 09 |eulwa |

UaIND MO 09 [_UILID |

9pow €6 |eulwd |

JUISUOD BWIL JB)Id £ [eUIWIBL
anjeA "qpaed/'4oy UBIH €6 [eulwia )
aN[eA "qpaed/ 4oy MOT €6 [eulwIa ]|
a.ND YbIH €5 |euiwa )

UBIND MO €9 [_UIWID |

3be3|0A UBIH €6 [eulud L

9be3j0A MO £G [eUIWID
uo[PUN43IN03WI| 037 dAI

W] INoBWI| 0437 9AI
CO_HQ_._owmﬁ_ l9laweled

¥6 -9
€6-9
6 -9
16-9
06 -9
a8-9
18-9
9¢-9
S¢-9
vc-9
€C-9
ac-9
6T -9
9T -9
ST-9
PT-9
€1-9
-9
11-9
0T -9
10-9
00-9
Jagquinp Jo1aweled

INO/u| boleuy xx-9 "TT°C’9

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

50



6. Parameter Overview

SN 0 aNdL sdn-19s || %S Yipimpueg a0uaiajay uo 6E-£L
91N 0 INdL sdn-3ss v %0 1010e4 plemliod pss4 Id SS920.d 8E-£
ceIn C- aNYL sdn-19s || S 6666 awl| [edb63YU] Id SS00.d vE-£L
91N C- aNdL sdn-3ss v T0°0 ures |euoipiodold Id SS920.d €e-L
9TuIN T- Nyl sdn-19s || ZH 0 paads Mess Id SS920.d €L
sIn - INdL sdn-3ss v pajqeus [1] dnpuip BUY Id Ss200.d T€-£
sin - JNdL sdn-39s || lew.oN [0] |043U0D BSISAUT /|eWION Id SS004d 0€-2£
suin - INdL sdn-3ss v uonouny oN [0] 901N0SaY T oeqpa=4 1) SS320.d 0Cc-£
adAL X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd dmas ¢ anjeA 1nejaq uonduosag 1919wered Jlagquinp Jalaweled

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

SJI8[|0.1QUOD xx-. CT'C 9

51

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark




tions

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

9T
N
sIn
sin
sIn
sin
sIn
sin
91N
9TuIN
sIn
sin
sIn
8N
sIn
suin
91N
sin
suin
adAL

X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||¥
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||Iv
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||¥
dn-19s 1
dn-1as 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1as 1
dn-19s 1
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
dmes z

0
Y0 21607 [£]
Y0 21607 [£]
Y0 21607 [€]
Y0 21607 [£]
Y0 21607 [€]
Y0 21607 [£]
Y0 21607 [€]
sg
ST0°0
g dois T Ajed usA3 [0]
pneg 0096 []
T
24 [o]
uopuny oN [0]
$0 [0]
ST
G8%SYd 04 [1]
piom*p pue [exbia [0]
anjeA 1neyaq

T X2eqpa3) shg

109|9S 20UIRJY 19S9.d
109[9S dn-19S

19|95 buisionay

9eS Mels

19[S Me.g 0d

39S do3s Ind

9)9S bunseo)

Aeja@ asuodsay xe

Aeja@ asuodsay wnwiuljy
Aylied yod D

9]y pneg Jod D4

SSa.Ippy

102030.d

JNo3WI] PIOAN [043U0D) 19SY
uolPUNH IN03WI| PIOAA [043U0D
awil] INo3Wi] PJOpA |03U0D)
921n0S pJOAN |03U0D)

9IS |0)u0D

uonduosag Jarswered

¥6 -8
9§ -8
§§-8
¥S-8
€5-8
¢S-8
15-8
0S-8
9€-8
S€-8
€€-8
-8
1€-8
0€-8
90 -8
¥0-8
€0-8
-8
10-8

Jaquinp Jalswelded

6. Parameter Overview

suondQ pue ‘Wwo) «x-8 €T C 9

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

52



6. Parameter Overview

sIn - aNdL dn-3es 1 pajgesiq [0] uolpy I9jj03u0) IS ¢S -€T
suin - aNyL dn-yes 1 asjed [0] JUSAT J9]|03uU0) 1S 16-€1
sIn - INdL dn-3es 1 asjed [0] € ueajoog 3|y 21607 bb- €1
sin - aNyL dn-3es 1 pajgesiq [0] ¢ J0jesadQ 3|ny 21607 €y -€1
sIn - INdL dn-3es 1 asjed [0] 7 uesjoog 3|y 21607 - €1
sin - ANyl dn-3es 1 pajgesiq [0] T JojesadQ 3|y 21607 Tr-€1
sIn - INdL dn-3es 1 asjed [0] T uesjoog 3|y 21607 ob - €T
eIn T- JNYL dn-yes 1 S0 Jawi] J9]j043u0D 1S 0C-€T
(4208 T- INdL dn-3es 1 0 anjeA Jojeledwo) ¢T-€1
SN - INYL dn-3es 1 |lenb3xouddy [1] J03esadQ Jojesedwo) T1-€1
sIn - aNdL dn-3es 1 pajgesia [o] pueiadQ Jojeledwo) 0T - €T
sin - aNyL dn-3es 1 39591 J0u 0oQ [0] 1S 18S9y €0-€T
sIn - INdL dn-3es 1 paddoss aA1a [ot] juang doys ¢0-€T
8N - INdL dn-3es 1 puewwod ye3s [6€] JUSA3 Jels 10- €T
suin - INdL dn-3es 1 o [o] SPOI I9]|03U0D 1S 00-€T
adAL X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd dmas gz anjeA 1nejaq uonduosag 1919wered Jlagquinp Jalaweled

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

JID0TT MBWS xx-ET "¥T°C°9

53

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark




tions

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

sin
sIn
sin
91N
sin
sIn
sin
suin
adAL

X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v

dn-1as 1
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v

dmes z

% 99
du [o]
uopetado [ewuoN [0]
S 0T
39saJ |enuep [0]
du [o]
uo [1]
ZH) 0'p [1]
anjeA 1 nejaq

uonesnaube wnwiuly O3v
3Ine4 Ja1BAUL 3y UORdY
9po|y uonelado

awl] He)say diewoiny
PO 1959y

2oue|RqUI] SUlB 38 UoIRdUNS
uole|INPOW.IdAQ

Aouanbai4 Buiydums
uonduosag Jarswered

v - ¥1
9 - p1
[44a 4"
T¢-v1
0C -1
[4584"
€0- %1
T10- %1

Jaquinp Jalswelded

6. Parameter Overview

suonoun4 [ed18dsS xx-vT ‘ST 2’9

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

54



6. Parameter Overview

BuLnsa|qISIA 0 357v4 dn-19s T Jaquiny |eLISS JapaAu0) Aduanbalg 16-ST
BuLIS3IqISIA 0 3STv4 dn-3es 1 ON PI dO1 8F - ST
0 357v4 dn-39s 1 ON bulaplQ JopdAU0) Adusnbaiy 9 - ST

0 3STv4 dn-3es 1 p4eD |o3u0D AT MS €y -GT

0 3S7vA4 dn-3es 1 abeyjop - ST

0 3STv4 dn-3es 1 uoRd3s Jsmod v - SQT

0 3Sv4 dn-3es 1 adAL D4 ob - ST

0 ML dn-3es 1 0 8po) Joui3 607 3ned 0€ - ST

- INYL dn-39s T 39594 j0u 0 [0] 19juno) sInoH bujuuny 39s9y /0-ST

= anyL dn-39s 1 39521 30u 0oq [0] 433uno) Ym» 1959y 90 - ST

0 Nyl dn-3es 1 0 SAOA 130 S0 - ST

0 ML dn-3es 1 0 sdws] 13AQ ¥0 - ST

0 Nyl dn-3os 1 0 s,dn tamod €0-GT

0 ML dn-3es 1 0 J33uno) ymy 20-ST

0 anyL dn-3es 1 0 sinoH Buiuuny T0- ST

0 ML dn-3es 1 0 awi] bunessdo 00 - ST

X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uoneado buung abueyn dmas 2 anjeA 1neyaq uonduosag Jarswered Jlaquinp Ja1aweed

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

uoneuwLoju] aAlUQd xx-GT '9T°'2'9

55

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark




s VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

ceIn
ceIn
ceIN
9T
9TUL
9T
8N
91N
9TuIN
9TuIN
9TuIN
91N
suin
91N
[4% 08
9T
9T
sIn
9TuIN
91N
9TuIN
91N
9TuIN
91N
9TuIN
91N
9TuIN
9T
9TuIN
9T
[4% 08
9TuIN
adAL

[=ellelellelolelo]

o of e

I-

I-
€-
0

X3pu| UoIsIaAu0)

andL
uonesadp Buung abueyd

dn-1s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1as 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1os 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1es 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1os 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-1s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dn-19s 1
dmes z

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO%OOOOOOO

anfeA }neyadg

plom smels X3
p4op Buiuiepy

pIOM Wey

T 434 Hod 04

g Jajuno)

Y J433uno)

[uig] IndinQ Aejy

€€ Indul asjnd

[vw] z¢ Indino bojeuy
09 Indug Bojeuy

(vw) €g Indu1 bojeuy
(A) €5 andug Bojeuy
6¢ Indur [eublq
€€'£2'61'8T Indul [e3BIq
[uun] xoegpaed
ERIEYETENIES K|
20UDID0Y [BUISIXT
9135 J9)|0.3U0) 1S
JUBLIND "Xep ‘AUL
JU.IND "WON ‘AUl
abejjoA U DA

[%] Aousnbaig
JUS.1InD) 100N
Aousnbau4

abejjop 1010

[dy] 4amod

[m>] Jomod

[%] ®njeA [enpy ulel
pioM smiels

% 20Uy

[3un] souaayey
PJOM [0.3U0D
uondiiosaq Jelawered

¥6 - 91
6 -91
06 - 91
98 -91
€.-91
¢ -91
TL-91
89 -91
S9-91
¥9 - 91
€9-91
29 -91
19-91
09 -91
¢S -91
15-91
0S-91
8€-91
LE-91
9€ - 91
0€-91
ST-91
1 -91
€1 -91
-9t
IT-91
0T -91
S0-91
€0-91
c0-91
10-91
00-91
Jagquinp Jo1aweled

synopeay ereq xx-9T .T29

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

56



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

7. Troubleshooting

bleshooting

7. Tr

181 ®p0D T/ dIqeL

‘wiajqo.d siyy Aynoas Aew a4 aury ssojueq buljjesul “SUOIRIOISIP Sulew Ag pasned aq Aew synej asayl (;

'sbumas Jnejop 03 pazijeniul a4e sbuinas Jaweled ||y

*MOpUIM

awn ,Aejap HelS, UIYIIM JUS.Ind 9 e.lq 9Ses|a4,, PoPaadXa J0U Sey JUa4Ind Jojow [endy
*PRODAO 1A

'sBuISs o8yD *MO| 003 SI JUDLIND JOJO|

-abe)joA Jojow pue juaLInd Jojow ‘9beyoA Jojow 1oy bumds buop

‘papeopano aq Aew DA A b2

“J911ddns ssojueq |e20| 30e3U0D

‘aseyd ay3 Yoay) -buissiw si \\ 9seyd 1010

-aseyd ay3 yoayD *buissiw si A aseyd J0J0W

‘aseyd ay3 sy *buissiw si n aseyd 1030

"payoeal Usaq sey aJnjeladwal IN0-3nd Muis-1eaH

Bupy1oMm/pa30suu0d J0U S| 103SISal Sxeld

"P93o2UU0dSIp S UOIdUNY 3¥eIq SNY) ‘pa3indJId-HIoYsS S| Joisisue.} ayelg
*P93O3UU0ISIP SI UORDUNY S)elq SNY3 ‘PaINd4R-HOYS S| I01SISa) ayeld

*19AU0D Aduanbauy 03 uonRedIUNWIWOD ON

*S|eu|w.a) Jojow Uo 40 Jojow Ul JNdIP-HoYS

‘puno.b 03 saseyd ndino wody abieydsiq

*POPaRIXd S| | JuDLIND Yead JSUIAUT

*/T-b 10 9T-p *Jed Jayyo Ul 39S anjeA Spaadxe anbio

*P3323UU0SIP S| UOIIOBUUOD J03SIWLIBY] 1O I0ISIWLIBY L

‘Hbuo| 003 10} PeO| %00T UBY} SJ0W 03 NP 10y 00} S| OO

*Buo| 003 10} peo| %00T UeY3 IO

“Jwi| ,Mo| Bujuiem abejjon, mojaq sdosp a6e30A NI S1eIPaWISIUT

“Jlwi| SPI9DXa 9683|0A 3INDID S)eIPaWISUL

*abejjon Ajddns yday) aouejequil abejjoa ybiy 003 1o ‘apis Ajddns uo aseyd buissip
"2-9 pue ¢1-9 ‘0T-9 *Jed Ul 395 dN[eA JO %05 UBY} SS3| SI 09 O €S [eUILLIS} UO [eublS
wia|qo4d Jo asned

X

X

XX XX X X X >

>

Joi3

XX X X X X

x X

X X X

X

3007 duL

>

XXX XHXXXHXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

wuepy

>

XX X X X X X

buiuiep

paJiajud sem piomssed Buoim y

BuluNNd SIYM 10N

Sjw| xew

/Ul BY) SPR0X SN|eA Jajsweled
apow

SIY] Ul pljeA J0U S| anjeA Jajaueled
Asnq aseqgejep Jaoweled

Ajuo peal Jajoweled

9|qnedwod j0u elep 47

plleAul eep dJ1

l1ey AdoD

pajqesip uonng

10| S dJ1

pue sSALIp Ugamlaq uoi}dauu0d ay |
an|eA )neyaq 03 pasijeniu] dALQ

MOT Sjelg |edIURYID|Y

Jwi usiny

wouT MOJ LINV

wouT pue weun 33ayd WY
3Ine abeyjjoA j03u0)

Jney jeutayu]

Buissiw pn aseyd 10301y
Buissiw A aseyd 10310l
Buissiw n aseyd 1030
dws) JaA0 pleoq Jamod
¥oaYd yelq

pa3n2JR-4oys Jaddoyd axelg
Pa3IN2JID-10YS J01SISa xelq
INoSWI} PIOM |0.3U0D)

UN2U1D Joys

3nej yueg

Ua.4IND JBAQ

Jwy| anbioy

24njesadwia) JOAO J0ISIWIBY] J10I0|
2Jmesadwa) JaA0 Y13 1010
P3pPEOJISAO JOHIAUT
(19be3j0A Japun Dg

(1968110A 19n0 D

(1SS0| aseyd sule|y

10413 049Z A1

uonduisaqg

113
und
Mu

6

16
06
68
88
/8
98
S8

8
08

€9
65
[4°]
15
VA4
8¢
[43
53
0€
6¢
8¢
LC
S¢
LT
91
14!
€1
4!
1T
0T

0

ZNT N 00O

57

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



7. Troubleshooting

Donifi

7.1.1. Alarm Word and Extended Status Word

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

O N O U A WN B~ O g

W W N NN DNNDNNDNNNDNRB B 2 =2 e e = e
= O W 00 N O 1l A W N K O OOGWNOGUG DA WN = O

10
20
40
80
100
200
400
800
1000
2000
4000
8000
10000
20000
40000
80000
100000
200000
400000
800000
1000000
2000000
4000000
8000000
10000000
20000000
40000000
80000000

16
32
64
128
256
512
1024
2048
4096
8192
16384
32768
65536
131072
262144
524288
1048576
2097152
4194304
8388608
16777216
33554432
67108864
134217728
268435456
536870912
1073741824
2147483648

Par 1690
AlarmWord
Brake check

Pwr.card temp

Earth Fault

Ctrl.word TO
Over Current

Motor th over
Motor ETR over
Inverter overload
DC under volt
DC over volt
Short Circuit

Mains ph. loss
"AMT Not OK"
Live zero error
Internal fault

U phase loss

V phase loss

W phase loss

Control Voltage Fault
Brake resistor shortcircuit
Brake IGBT shortcircuit

Drive initialised

Mech. brake low

Par 1692
WarningWord

Pwr.card temp

Ctrl.word TO
Over Current
Torque limit
Motor th over
Motor ETR over
Inverter overload
DC under volt
DC over volt

Mains ph. loss

Live zero error

Current limit

MotorPhaseMissing

Undefined

Par 1694
ExtendedStatusWord
Ramping

Start CW/CCW

Slow down
Catch up

Output current high

Output current low

Braking

OVC active
AC brake

DatabaseBusy

58

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark




VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 8. Specifications

8.1. Mains Supply

8.1.1. Mains Supply 1 x 200 - 240 VAC

Normal overload 150%b for 1 minute

Frame M1 Frame M1 Frame M1 Frame M2 Frame M3

Frequency converter POK18 POK37 POK75 P1K5 P2K2
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 0.18 0.37 0.75 1.5 2.2
Typical Shaft Output [HP] 0.25 0.5 1 2 3
Output current
d 7 Continuous (3 x 200-240 V) [A] 1.2 2.2 4.2 6.8 TBD
Intermittent (3 x 200-240 V) [A] 1.8 3.3 6.3 10.2 TBD

Max. cable size:

(mains, motor) [mm?2 /AWG] 4/10
Max. input current
. . Continuous (1 x 200-240 V ) [A] 3.3 6.1 11.6 18.7 TBD
. Intermittent (1 x 200-240 V) [A] 4.5 8.3 15.6 26.4 TBD
& Max. pre-fuses [A] See Section Fuses
08 o Environment
WS, Estimated power loss at rated load [W], Best ~ 12.5/ 20.0/ 36.5/ 61.0/ TBD
) case/TypicalV 15.5 25.0 44.0 67.0
Weight enclosure IP20 [kg] 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.6 TBD
n Efficiency 95.6/ 96.5/ 96.6/ 97.0/ TBD
reosnerz Best case/Typicall) 94.5 95.6 96.0 96.7
Table 8.1: Mains supply 1 x 200 - 240 VAC
8.1.2. Mains Supply 3 x 200 - 240 VAC
Normal overload 150%b for 1 minute
Frame
Frame M1 M1 Frame M1 Frame M2 Frame M3 Frame M3
Frequency converter POK25 POK37 POK75 P1K5 P2K2 P3K7
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 0.25 0.37 0.75 1.5 2.2 3.7
Typical Shaft Output [HP] 0.33 0.5 1 2 3 5
Output current
0 = Continuous (3 x 200-240 V ) [A] 1.5 2.2 4.2 6.8 TBD TBD
Intermittent (3 x 200-240 V) [A] 2.3 3.3 6.3 10.2 TBD TBD
Max. cable size:
(mains, motor) [mm? /AWG] 4/10
Max. input current
. . Continuous (3 x 200-240 V) [A] 2.4 3.5 6.7 10.9 TBD TBD
. Intermittent (3 x 200-240 V) [A] 3.2 4.6 8.3 14.4 TBD TBD
5 Max. pre-fuses [A] See Section Fuses
Environment
‘ Estimated power loss at rated load [W], 14.0/ 19.0/ 31.5/ 51.0/ TBD TBD
» Best case/Typical) 20.0 24.0 39.5 57.0
Weight enclosure IP20 [kg] 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.6 TBD TBD
A Efficiency 96.4/ 96.7/ 97.1/ 97.4/
Best case/Typical! 949 958 9.3 972 1B TBD

Table 8.2: Mains supply 3 x 200 - 240 VAC

1. Power loss at rated load conditions.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 59



s VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

8. Specifications

DVA 08 - 08¢ X € Ajddns sule :£'g ajqel

*SUOI}IPUOD peo| pajed Je SSO| JoMod T
(11ed1dA1 /esed 1sag

agaL agaL agL adL 1'/6/6'26  T'L6/0'86  096/b'L6  S'S6/8°96 fouspui
agaL agaL adgL agl 91 9'T T'T T'T [6%] 0zdI a4nsopus 3ybiam
(11edidA1 /esed 1sag
agaL agaL adL adgl §'18/S'/S  S9S/S'Ty  SEb/S'8T §'ST/S'8T [M] peoj pazes je
Sso| Jamod pajewys3y
JUSWUOJIAUT
S9SN U0I109S 23S [v] sasnj-aid "xey
agL agaL aaL adL 80T S/ b €c [v] ( A 08t-0b X €) JusiiwIIUL
agaL agaL adalL adl €L 1S 0'€ LT [v] ( A 08t-0b X €) snonunuod
agL agL aaL adL 9T L8 LY 9'¢C [v] ( A O¥-08€ X €) uspiwIIUL
agaL agaL agalL agaL S8 6'S g€ 6T [v] ( A Ob1-08€ X €) snonunuod
jJua.ind Indul "xXen
01/p [OMY /;ww] (1010w ‘surewr)
19ZIS 9|ged "Xep
aal aal adal aqal L TS 4 LT [v] (A 08-0bF X €) JusnIWIBIUT
agaL agaL adgL agl 8P 2 |84 T'T [v] (A 08-0bF X €) snonupuod
aal aal adl aqal 0'8 9'q e 8T [v] (A OPH-08€ X €) JusHIWISUT
agaL agalL agaL adL €S L€ (4 T [v] (A O¥-08€ X €) snonuuo)
juauind IndinQ
S Bweld € swelq €N dweld €I\ Swelq ZIN dwelq ZIN dweld T Swely T Swely 0¢ dI
0T S’/ S b [3 4 T 0] [dH] indino peys [eaidAL
S/ q'S R% 0€ 44 [ S0 LE0 [T aindinQ weys [eaidAL
Did ISd OMtd OMEd oled Td S/0d LENOd JapsAu0D Adusnbaig

81nulW T 10J 960GT PEO|J9A0 [eWION

OVA 08% - 08€ X € Alddns sureN "€°'1°8

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

60



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 8. Specifications

8.2. Other Specifications

Protection and Features:

. Electronic thermal motor protection against overload.

. Temperature monitoring of the heatsink ensures that the frequency converter trips in case of overtemperature

. The frequency converter is protected against short-circuits on motor terminals U, V, W.

. If a motor phase is missing, the frequency trips and issues an alarm.

. If a mains phase is missing, the frequency converter trips or issues a warning (depending on the load).

. Monitoring of the intermediate circuit voltage ensures that the frequency converter trips if the intermediate circuit voltage is too low or too high.

. The frequency converter is protected against earth faults on motor terminals U, V, W.

Mains supply (L1/L, L2, L3/N):

Supply voltage 200-240 V £10%
Supply voltage 380-480 V £10%
Supply frequency

50/60 Hz

Max. imbalance temporary between mains phases

3.0 % of rated supply voltage

True Power Factor (A)

2 0.4 nominal at rated load

Displacement Power Factor (cos®) near unity

(> 0.98)

Switching on input supply L1/L, L2, L3/N (power-ups)

maximum 2 times/min.

Environment according to EN60664-1

overvoltage category III/pollution degree 2

The unit is suitable for use on a circuit capable of delivering not more than 100.000 RMS symmetrical Amperes, 240/480 V maximum.

Motor output (U, V, W):

Output voltage

0 - 100% of supply voltage

Output frequency

0-200 Hz (VVC+), 0-400 Hz (u/f)

Switching on output

Unlimited

Ramp times

0.05 - 3600 sec.

Cable lengths and cross sections:

Max. motor cable length, screened/armoured (EMC correct installation)

15m

Max. motor cable length, unscreened/unarmoured

50 m

Max. cross section to motor, mains, load sharing and brake *

Maximum cross section to control terminals, rigid wire

1.5 mm%/16 AWG (2 x 0.75 mm2)

Maximum cross section to control terminals, flexible cable

1 mm?/18 AWG

Maximum cross section to control terminals, cable with enclosed core

0.5 mm2/20 AWG

Minimum cross section to control terminals 0.25 mm?
* See tables for mains supply for more information!

Digital inputs (Pulse/enocder inputs):

Programmable digital inputs (Pulse/encoder) 5(1)
Terminal number 18, 19, 27, 29, 33,
Logic PNP or NPN
Voltage level 0-24VDC
Voltage level, logic'0' PNP <5vDC
Voltage level, logic'l' PNP > 10V DC
Voltage level, logic '0' NPN > 19V DC
Voltage level, logic '1' NPN <14V DC
Maximum voltage on input 28 V DC
Input resistance, R approx. 4 kQ
Max. pulse frequency at terminal 33 5000 Hz
Min. pulse frequency at terminal 33 20 Hz

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 61




8. Specifications 22 ;

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions
Analog inputs:
Number of analog inputs 2
Terminal number 53, 60
Voltage level 0-10V
Input resistance, R approx. 10 kQ
Max. voltage 20V

Current level

0/4 to 20 mA (scaleable)

Input resistance, R;

approx. 200 Q

Max. current 30 mA
Analog output:

Number of programmable analog outputs 1
Terminal number 42
Current range at analog output 0/4 - 20 mA
Max. resistor load to common at analog output 500 Q
Accuracy on analog output Max. error: 0.8 % of full scale
Resolution on analog output 8 bit

The analog output is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Control card, RS-485 serial communication:

Terminal number

68 (P, TX+, RX+), 69 (N, TX-, RX-)

Terminal number 61

Common for terminals 68 and 69

The RS-485 serial communication circuit is functionally separated from other central circuits and galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV).

Control card, 24 V DC output:

Terminal number 12
Max. load 200 mA
Relay output:

Programmable relay output 1
Relay 01 Terminal number 01-03 (break), 01-02(make)
Max. terminal load (AC-1)) on 01-02 (NO) (Resistive load) 250 VAC, 2 A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)) on 01-02 (NO) (Inductive load @ cosg 0.4) 250 VAC, 0.2 A
Max. terminal load (DC-1)Y on 01-02 (NO) (Resistive load) 30VDC, 2A
Max. terminal load (DC-13)Y) on 01-02 (NO) (Inductive load) 24V DC, 0.1A
Max. terminal load (AC-1) on 01-03 (NC) (Resistive load) 250 VAC, 2 A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)1 on 01-03 (NC) (Inductive load @ cos 0.4) 250 V AC, 0.2A
Max. terminal load (DC-1)Y on 01-03 (NC) (Resistive load) 30VDC, 2A

Min. terminal load on 01-03 (NC), 01-02 (NO)

24V DC 10 mA, 24V AC 20 mA

Environment according to EN 60664-1

overvoltage category III/pollution degree 2

1) IEC 60947 part 4 and 5

Control card, 10 V DC output:

Terminal number 50
Output voltage 10.5V 0.5V
Max. load 25 mA
The 10 V DC supply is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Surroundings:

Enclosure IP 20
Enclosure kit available 1P 21
Enclosure kit available TYPE 1
Vibration test 1.0g

Max. relative humidity

5% - 95%(IEC 60721-3-3; Class 3K3 (non-condensing) during operation

Aggressive environment (IEC 60721-3-3), coated

class 3C3

Test method according to IEC 60068-2-43 H2S (10 days)

62 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 8. Specifications

Ambient temperature Max. 40 °C

Derating for high ambient temperature, see section on special conditions

Minimum ambient temperature during full-scale operation 0°C
Minimum ambient temperature at reduced performance -10°C
Temperature during storage/transport -25 - +65/70 °C
Maximum altitude above sea level without derating 1000 m
Maximum altitude above sea level with derating 3000 m

Derating for high altitude, see section on special conditions

EMC standards, Emission EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-3/4, EN 55011, IEC 61800-3
EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-1/2, EN 61000-4-2, EN 61000-4-3,
EMC standards, Immunity EN 61000-4-4, EN 61000-4-5, EN 61000-4-6

See section on special conditions

8.3. Special Conditions

8.3.1. The Purpose of Derating

Derating must be taken into account when using the frequency converter at low air pressure (heights), at low speeds or at high ambient temperature.
The required action is described in this section.

8.3.2. Derating for Ambient Temperature

The ambient temperature measured over 24 hours should be at least 5 °C lower than the max. ambient temperature.

If the frequency converter is operated at high ambient temperature, the continuous output current should be decreased.

The VLT Micro Drive FC 51 has been designed for operation at max 50 °C ambient temperature with one motor size smaller than nominal. Continuous
operation at full load at 50 °C ambient temperature will reduce the lifetime of the frequency converter.

8.3.3. Derating for Low Air Pressure
The cooling capability of air is decreased at low air pressure.
For altitudes above 2000 m, please contact Danfoss Drives regarding PELV.

Below 1000 m altitude no de-rating is necessary but above 1000 m the ambient temperature or the maximum output current should be decreased.

Decrease the output by 1% per 100 m altitude above 1000 m or reduce the max. ambient temperature by 1 degree per 200 m

8.3.4. Derating for Running at Low Speeds

When a motor is connected to at frequency converter, it is necessary to check that the cooling of the motor is adequate.
A problem may occur at low speeds in constant torque applications. Running continuously at low speeds — below half the nominal motor speed — may

require additional air cooling. Alternatively, choose a larger motor (one size up).

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 63



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
8. Specifications tions

8.4. Options for VLT Micro Drive FC 51

Ordering No Description

132B0101 VLT Control Panel LCP 12 with
potentiometer
132B0103 Nema Type 1 kit for M1 frame

132B0105 Nema Type 1 kit for M3 frame

132B0107 De-coupling plate kit for M3 frame

132B0109 IP21 for M2 frame

132B0111 DIN rail mounting kit for M1

Danfoss Line Filters and brake resistors are available upon request.

64 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions

Index

Analog Inputs 61
Analog Output 62
Bus Termination 13
Cable Lengths And Cross Sections 61
Clearance 7
Control Card, +10 V Dc Output 62
Control Card, 24 V Dc Output 62
Control Card, Rs-485 Serial Communication 62
De-coupling Plate Kit 64
Digital Inputs: 61
Din Rail Mounting Kit 8, 64
Display 15
Disposal Instruction 6
Earth Leakage Current 5
Electronic Waste 6
Frequency Converter With Modbus Rtu 23
Fuses 9
Indicator Lights 16
Ip21 64
It Mains 6
Lep 8,15,16
Leakage Current 5
Main Menu 16
Mains Supply 59
Mains Supply (11/1, L2, L3/n) 61
Motor Direction 16
Motor Output 61
Motor Protection 61
Navigation Keys 17
Nema Type 1 Kit 64
Operation Keys 17
Options 64
Output Performance (u, V, W) 61
Overcurrent Protection 9
Parameter Number 16

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

Index

65



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
tions

Index

Protection 9
Protection And Features 61
Quick Menu 16
Relay Output 62
Remote Mounting Kit 64
Residual Current Device 5
$200 Switches 1-4 13
Set-up Number 15
Set-up Software 15
Status Menu 16
Template For Drilling 8
Ul Compliance 9
Unit 16
Value 16
VIt Control Panel Lcp 11 64
VIt Control Panel Lcp 12 64
Voltage Level 61
66 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



